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 GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
WORK SESSION MEETING NOTICE   


 
DATE:  Tuesday, November 14, 2017 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 200 E. Virginia Avenue 
 Gunnison, CO 81230 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


 
8:30 am  • Quarterly Tourism Association Update 
 
9:00  • Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail 
 
9:10  • Gunnison County Strategic Performance Updates: 


1. Information Technology 
2. Geographic Information Services 
3. Public Works     


 
9:55  •       2018 Gunnison County Budget 
  
12:30 pm • Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee Interviews: 


12:30 pm; Dave Ochs 
12:45 pm; Tim Kugler 
1:00 pm; D. Scott Borden 
1:15 pm; Navid Navidi 
1:30 pm; Michael Horn 
1:45 pm; Rob Strickland 
2:00 pm; William Oliver 
2:15 pm; Noel Durant 
2:30 pm; Matt Reed 
2:45 pm; Ben Breslauer 
3:00 pm; BREAK 
3:15 pm; Christie Hicks 
3:30 pm; Terry Peterson 
3:45 pm; Joshua Futterman 
4:00 pm; Kevin Alexander 
4:15 pm; Marvin Koleis 
4:30 pm; Brittany Konsella 
4:45 pm; Joellen Fonken 
5:00 pm; Briant Wiles 


 
• Adjourn 


  
 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 
 
  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings






Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


I believe this is the report for discussion, not a budget agreement request.  No concerns. ln


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


45 minutes


10/6/2017


Discussion


Please see the attached update and proposed 2018 budget.


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\lNienhueser 10/5/2017


11/14/2017


Katherine Haase
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BOCC Annual Review 2017/18 
 
Mission: 


• Building lodging revenues 
• Successful flight programs 


 
Messages: trails, trails and more trails 


• Map app summer and winter 
• Increasingly digital and social, little print 
• Target market: Millennials + 


 
Results: 


• Destimetrics 
o Winter Occupancy Growth 


 Dec. #2 of 18 valleys 
 Jan. #2 of 18 valleys 
 Feb. #1 of 18 valleys 
 Mar. #2 of 18 valleys 
 Apr. #2 of 18 valleys 
 May #2 of 18 valleys 


o Summer, Looking for Revenue Growth 
 Jun. #14 of 18 valleys 
 Jul. #8 of 18 valleys 
 Aug. #4 of 18 valleys 


 
• Lodging tax receipts 


o First six months county reports: +3% 
o Municipalities (weighted): +13% 


• Airlines 
o Alaska reported we were their only growing air market—but not enough 
o Unable to make United/Chicago work 
o Occupancy growth signals a shift from air markets to drive markets 


 
Hits: 


• Increasing recognition of our valley’s mtb trails 
• Growler 
• Outerbike 
• Summer Grand Traverse 
• Alley Loop 


 
Growing: 


• CBBW 
• Blue Mesa Beach Bash 
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Flops: 


• ? 
 
Threats: 


• Increasing mtb competition: Snowmass, Sun Valley, Albuquerque, NW Arkansas 
• Heavy capital spending across the ski industry at key competitors: Jackson, Sun Valley, 


Aspen, Telluride, Taos 
 
Payroll as a % of revenue: 


• Decreasing because of increasing revenues 
• Digital and social efforts are much more labor intensive than print ad placement 


 
Statewide recognition of GCBTA efforts by CTO at Governor’s Conference 


• ’16, speaking to trails 
• ’17, two speaking requests: Outdoor Retailer and TrailQuest 


 
Focus this winter: 


• Denver air service, 12/20-2/8 
o Northeast and West Coast 
o Locals and Western outbound 


• More winter brand of the steeps 
• Fat Biking 


o Gunnison 
o CB 


• Nordic 
o Alley Loop 


 
Focus for next summer: 


• Mountain Biking (cont) 
o Opportunity for CBBW morphing into a family event? 
o Outerbike returns 


• Fishing 
 
Also support for: 


• CB Conservation Corps 
• Mountain Manners 
• Sustainable Tourism 


 
 


 
 


 







APPROVED 2018 Draft Budget Version 091417 CONFIDENTIAL YOY Expense Summary Printed On 11/7/2017


Lo
ca


l M
ar


ke
tin


g 
D


is
tr


ic
t


Pu
bl


ic
/ R


es
tr


ic
te


d


U
nr


es
tr


ic
te


d


N
ot


 S
pe


ci
fie


d


B
oa


rd
 o


f 
D


ire
ct


or
s


A
dm


in
is


tr
at


io
n


M
ar


ke
tin


g


Pu
bl


ic
 R


el
at


io
ns


D
EN


D
FW


IA
H


LA
X


O
R


D


B
lu


e 
M


es
a


C
en


tr
al


 
R


es
er


va
tio


ns


C
us


to
m


er
 


Ex
pe


rie
nc


e


G
un


ni
so


n 
G


et
aw


ay


M
ou


nt
ai


n 
B


ik
in


g


N
or


di
c


TO
TA


L


20
17


 T
O


TA
L 


(B
U


D
G


ET
)


Income
   Income $1,848,000.00 $295,000.00 $17,661.14 $0.00 $2,160,661.14 $2,409,090.38 
Uncategorized 
Income


Total Income $   1,848,000.00  $   295,000.00  $     17,661.14  $              0.00  $        2,160,661.14  $   2,409,090.38  


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,270.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,270.00 $6,925.00 


Bank Service Charge $0.00 $240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240.00 $276.75 
Broadcast Media $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,300.00 $72,800.00 
Buydown $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,827.66 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $249.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,749.00 $1,811.83 
Contract Labor $25,200.00 $348,084.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,307.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $383,591.00 $392,834.47 


Contract Services $0.00 $84,034.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $74,481.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $167,515.35 $118,982.00 
COOP Programs $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,000.00 $105,000.00 
Digital Media $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $140,000.00 $0.00 $26,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $276,701.00 $7,985.00 $526,986.00 $528,309.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $530.00 
Events $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,208.80 $10,000.00 $83,608.80 $82,108.80 
FAMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,910.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,910.00 $28,650.00 
Fulfillment $0.00 $0.00 $13,080.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,080.00 $17,235.07 
Insurance $2,100.00 $2,138.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,738.00 $3,609.00 
Market Research $0.00 $347.88 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,347.88 $34,138.50 
Meals and 
Entertainment $900.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,900.00 $5,264.90 
Media Planning $0.00 $0.00 $67,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $260.52 $0.00 $72,010.52 $69,521.05 


Out of Home Media $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $0.00 $3,480.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,480.00 $6,900.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,000.00 $0.00 $29,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,021.14 $185,925.00 $13,985.00 $318,431.14 $416,278.72 
Postage $0.00 $180.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $555.00 $730.00 
Print Media $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,800.00 $15,500.00 $2,500.00 $45,050.00 $19,775.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $1,400.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $14,360.00 $12,860.00 
Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,288.00 
Reservation Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,134.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,134.00 $11,927.82 
Signage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $196.48 $0.00 $196.48 $100,196.48 
Social Media $0.00 $0.00 $15,900.00 $0.00 $85,000.00 $0.00 $14,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,354.10 $48,000.00 $7,985.00 $219,514.10 $175,055.18 
Supplies $0.00 $455.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $4,255.00 $880.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $650.00 $675.00 
Travel $0.00 $590.00 $16,800.00 $265.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,200.00 $0.00 $43,855.00 $43,290.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $109,045.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,850.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $950.00 


Total Expenses $28,200.00 $448,599.23 $175,580.00 $40,235.00 $350,000.00 $0.00 $76,975.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $47,975.00 $90,171.00 $56,270.00 $130,425.24 $637,241.80 $42,455.00 $2,129,127.27 $2,473,925.23 


Net Operating 
Income $   1,848,000.00  $   295,000.00  $     17,661.14  $              0.00  ($28,200.00) ($448,599.23) ($175,580.00) ($40,235.00) ($350,000.00) $0.00 ($76,975.00) ($5,000.00) $0.00 ($47,975.00) ($90,171.00) ($56,270.00) ($130,425.24) ($637,241.80) ($42,455.00) $31,533.87 


Other Income
   Interest Income 0.00  25.49  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Total Other Income $                 0.00  $              0.00  $            25.49  $              0.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Net Other Income $                 0.00  $              0.00  $            25.49  $              0.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Net Income $   1,848,000.00  $   295,000.00  $     17,686.63  $              0.00  ($28,200.00) ($448,599.23) ($175,580.00) ($40,235.00) ($350,000.00) $0.00 ($76,975.00) ($5,000.00) $0.00 ($47,975.00) ($90,171.00) ($56,270.00) ($130,425.24) ($637,241.80) ($42,455.00) $31,559.36 
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Income $259,200.00 $207,400.00 $252,700.00 $154,282.00 $204,000.00 $154,000.00 $154,000.00 $154,000.00 $159,000.00 $154,036.00 $154,012.00 $154,031.14 $2,160,661.14
Expense $187,500.12 $160,228.08 $300,630.36 $151,925.84 $210,690.84 $220,598.99 $163,569.84 $154,847.84 $145,243.84 $171,835.84 $120,514.84 $141,540.84 $2,129,127.27
Other Income $25.49 $8.71 $8.25 $9.78 $0.00 $5.10 $5.10 $5.10 $5.10 $5.10 $5.10 $5.10 $87.93
Net $71,725.37 $47,180.63 ($47,922.11) $2,365.94 ($6,690.84) ($66,593.89) ($9,564.74) ($842.74) $13,761.26 ($17,794.74) $33,502.26 $12,495.40 $31,621.80


$46,077.39
Starting Balance $14,455.59
Available Cash $86,180.96 $133,361.59 $85,439.48 $87,805.42 $81,114.58 $14,520.69 $4,955.95 $4,113.21 $17,874.47 $79.73 $33,581.99 $46,077.39
Transfer
Contingency 50,000.00$             50,000.00$             50,000.00$             50,000.00$             50,000.00$               50,000.00$             50,000.00$             50,000.00$             50,000.00$             50,000.00$             50,000.00$             50,000.00$             
Reserve 100,000.00$           100,000.00$           100,000.00$           100,000.00$           100,000.00$             100,000.00$           100,000.00$           100,000.00$           100,000.00$           100,000.00$           100,000.00$           100,000.00$           


Total Cash $250,636.55 $283,361.59 $235,439.48 $237,805.42 $231,114.58 $164,520.69 $154,955.95 $154,113.21 $167,874.47 $150,079.73 $183,581.99 $196,077.39
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Income
   Income $1,848,000.00 $295,000.00 $17,661.14 $0.00 $2,160,661.14 
Uncategorized 
Income


Total Income $   1,848,000.00  $   295,000.00  $     17,661.14  $              0.00  $   2,160,661.14  


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,270.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,270.00 


Bank Service Charge $0.00 $240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240.00 
Broadcast Media $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,300.00 
Buydown $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $249.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,749.00 
Contract Labor $25,200.00 $348,084.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,307.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $383,591.00 


Contract Services $0.00 $84,034.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $74,481.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $167,515.35 
COOP Programs $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,000.00 
Digital Media $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $140,000.00 $0.00 $26,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $276,701.00 $7,985.00 $526,986.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 
Events $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,208.80 $10,000.00 $83,608.80 
FAMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,910.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,910.00 
Fulfillment $0.00 $0.00 $13,080.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,080.00 
Insurance $2,100.00 $2,138.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,738.00 
Market Research $0.00 $347.88 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,347.88 
Meals and 
Entertainment $900.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,900.00 
Media Planning $0.00 $0.00 $67,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $260.52 $0.00 $72,010.52 


Out of Home Media $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $0.00 $3,480.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,480.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,000.00 $0.00 $29,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,021.14 $185,925.00 $13,985.00 $318,431.14 
Postage $0.00 $180.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $555.00 
Print Media $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,800.00 $15,500.00 $2,500.00 $45,050.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $14,360.00 
Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Reservation Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,134.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,134.00 
Signage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $196.48 $0.00 $196.48 
Social Media $0.00 $0.00 $15,900.00 $0.00 $85,000.00 $0.00 $14,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,354.10 $48,000.00 $7,985.00 $219,514.10 
Supplies $0.00 $455.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $4,255.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $650.00 
Travel $0.00 $590.00 $16,800.00 $265.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,200.00 $0.00 $43,855.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 


Total Expenses $28,200.00 $448,599.23 $175,580.00 $40,235.00 $350,000.00 $0.00 $76,975.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $47,975.00 $90,171.00 $56,270.00 $130,425.24 $637,241.80 $42,455.00 $2,129,127.27 


Net Operating 
Income $   1,848,000.00  $   295,000.00  $     17,661.14  $              0.00  ($28,200.00) ($448,599.23) ($175,580.00) ($40,235.00) ($350,000.00) $0.00 ($76,975.00) ($5,000.00) $0.00 ($47,975.00) ($90,171.00) ($56,270.00) ($130,425.24) ($637,241.80) ($42,455.00) $31,533.87 


Other Income
   Interest Income 0.00  25.49  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Total Other Income $                 0.00  $              0.00  $            25.49  $              0.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Net Other Income $                 0.00  $              0.00  $            25.49  $              0.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Net Income $   1,848,000.00  $   295,000.00  $     17,686.63  $              0.00  ($28,200.00) ($448,599.23) ($175,580.00) ($40,235.00) ($350,000.00) $0.00 ($76,975.00) ($5,000.00) $0.00 ($47,975.00) ($90,171.00) ($56,270.00) ($130,425.24) ($637,241.80) ($42,455.00) $31,559.36 
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $100,000.00 5,200.00$       $259,200.00 
Uncategorized 
Income


Total Income $   154,000.00  $   100,000.00  $       5,200.00  $              0.00  $   259,200.00  


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $4,500.00 $4,500.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $218.00 $31,325.00 


Contract Services $6,187.85 $6,771.00 $12,958.85 
COOP Programs $11,000.00 $11,000.00 
Digital Media $20,000.00 $35,000.00 $3,756.00 $58,756.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $208.80 $5,000.00 $5,208.80 
FAMS $5,950.00 $5,950.00 
Fulfillment $2,600.00 $2,600.00 
Insurance $0.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $7,000.00 $7,000.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $500.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $1,700.00 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $0.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $60.00 $60.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $1,381.00 $1,381.00 
Signage $196.48 $196.48 
Social Media $75.00 $7,000.00 $15,000.00 $3,500.00 $25,575.00 
Supplies $60.00 $3,500.00 $3,560.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $0.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $0.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $2,175.00 $35,908.84 $20,675.00 $6,010.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,370.00 $4,500.00 $55,500.00 $21,361.28 $6,000.00 $187,500.12 
Net Operating 
Income $   154,000.00  $   100,000.00  $       5,200.00  $              0.00  ($2,175.00) ($35,908.84) ($20,675.00) ($6,010.00) ($27,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,370.00) ($4,500.00) ($55,500.00) ($21,361.28) ($6,000.00) $71,699.88 


Other Income


   Interest Income 0.00  25.49  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Total Other Income $              0.00  $              0.00  $            25.49  $              0.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Net Other Income $              0.00  $              0.00  $            25.49  $              0.00  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.49 


Net Income $   154,000.00  $   100,000.00  $       5,225.49  $              0.00  ($2,175.00) ($35,908.84) ($20,675.00) ($6,010.00) ($27,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,370.00) ($4,500.00) ($55,500.00) ($21,361.28) ($6,000.00) $71,725.37 
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $50,000.00 $3,400.00 $207,400.00 
Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $50,000.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 $207,400.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $265.00 $265.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $3,000.00 $3,000.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $171.00 $31,278.00 


Contract Services $6,187.85 $6,771.00 $12,958.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $40,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,830.00 $55,830.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $0.00 
FAMS $2,750.00 $2,750.00 
Fulfillment $580.00 $580.00 
Insurance $838.00 $838.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $2,500.00 $250.00 $260.52 $3,010.52 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $6,510.57 $1,862.50 $8,373.07 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $0.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $946.00 $946.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $75.00 $5,000.00 $5,534.65 $2,500.00 $13,109.65 
Supplies $60.00 $60.00 
Tradeshows $500.00 $500.00 
Travel $15,000.00 $15,000.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $0.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $36,746.84 $19,155.00 $2,750.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,888.00 $265.00 $27,295.22 $18,953.02 $0.00 $160,228.08 
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $50,000.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,746.84) ($19,155.00) ($2,750.00) ($45,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($7,888.00) ($265.00) ($27,295.22) ($18,953.02) $0.00 $47,171.92 


Other Income


   Interest Income $0.00 $8.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.71 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $8.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.71 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $8.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.71 


Net Income $154,000.00 $50,000.00 $3,408.71 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,746.84) ($19,155.00) ($2,750.00) ($45,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($7,888.00) ($265.00) ($27,295.22) ($18,953.02) $0.00 $47,180.63 
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $95,000.00 $3,700.00 $252,700.00 
Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $95,000.00 $3,700.00 $0.00 $252,700.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $115.00 $115.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $0.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 573 $31,680.00 


Contract Services $6,187.85 $6,771.00 $12,958.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $3,000.00 $36,115.00 $2,985.00 $42,100.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
FAMS $3,100.00 $3,100.00 
Fulfillment $2,000.00 $2,000.00 
Insurance $0.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $6,500.00 $6,500.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $40,000.00 $7,010.57 $36,362.50 $2,985.00 $86,358.07 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $20,000.00 $12,900.00 $32,900.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $1,050.00 $1,050.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $75.00 $3,000.00 $3,819.45 $2,985.00 $9,879.45 
Supplies $110.00 $110.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $0.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $50,000.00 $50,000.00 
Web Design and 
Development $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $36,108.84 $29,575.00 $3,100.00 $43,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,394.00 $50,115.00 $13,830.02 $100,377.50 $13,955.00 $300,630.36
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $95,000.00 $3,700.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,108.84) ($29,575.00) ($3,100.00) ($43,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,394.00) ($50,115.00) ($13,830.02) ($100,377.50) ($13,955.00) ($47,930.36)


Other Income


   Interest Income $0.00 $0.00 $8.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.25 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $8.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.25 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $8.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.25 


Net Income $154,000.00 $95,000.00 $3,708.25 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,108.84) ($29,575.00) ($3,100.00) ($43,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,394.00) ($50,115.00) ($13,830.02) ($100,377.50) ($13,955.00) ($47,922.11)
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $282.00 $154,282.00 
   Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $282.00 $0.00 $154,282.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $340.00 $340.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $0.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $50.00 $31,157.00 


Contract Services $6,187.85 $6,771.00 $12,958.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $55,000.00 $55,000.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $0.00 
FAMS $110.00 $110.00 
Fulfillment $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
Insurance $0.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $5,500.00 $750.00 $6,250.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $20,000.00 $20,000.00 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $91.00 $91.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $75.00 $10,000.00 $10,075.00 
Supplies $75.00 $75.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $90.00 $90.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $450.00 $450.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $36,563.84 $9,075.00 $110.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,912.00 $340.00 $0.00 $96,000.00 $0.00 $151,925.84 
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $282.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,563.84) ($9,075.00) ($110.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($750.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,912.00) ($340.00) $0.00 ($96,000.00) $0.00 $2,356.16 


Other Income


   Interest Income $0.00 $0.00 $9.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.78 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $9.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.78 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $9.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.78 


Net Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $291.78 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,563.84) ($9,075.00) ($110.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($750.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,912.00) ($340.00) $0.00 ($96,000.00) $0.00 $2,365.94 
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $50,000.00 $204,000.00 
Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $204,000.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $200.00 $200.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $0.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $106.00 $31,213.00 


Contract Services $6,187.85 $6,771.00 $12,958.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $5,000.00 $17,500.00 $55,000.00 $77,500.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
FAMS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Fulfillment $2,200.00 $2,200.00 
Insurance $0.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $10,500.00 $3,250.00 $13,750.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $2,000.00 $35,000.00 $37,000.00 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $400.00 $400.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $0.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $75.00 $2,100.00 $10,000.00 $12,175.00 
Supplies $150.00 $150.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $265.00 $265.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $36,148.84 $18,775.00 $1,265.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,877.00 $200.00 $0.00 $120,400.00 $0.00 $210,690.84 
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,148.84) ($18,775.00) ($1,265.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($24,850.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,877.00) ($200.00) ($120,400.00) ($6,690.84)


Other Income $0.00 


Interest Income $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.00 


Net Income $154,000.00 $50,000.00 $12.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,148.84) ($18,775.00) ($1,265.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($24,850.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,877.00) ($200.00) $0.00 ($120,400.00) $0.00 ($6,678.84)
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $154,000.00 
   Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $154,000.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $0.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $0.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $300.00 $300.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $31,107.00 


Contract Services $7,167.00 $6,771.00 $13,938.00 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $25,000.00 


Dues/ Memberships $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Events $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $14,000.00 
FAMS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 
Fulfillment $500.00 $500.00 
Insurance $1,050.00 $1,050.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $4,000.00 $4,000.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $26,200.00 $60,000.00 $86,200.00 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $550.00 $400.00 $950.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $0.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $5,075.00 $7,100.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $24,175.00 
Supplies $0.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $15,000.00 $15,000.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,225.00 $38,277.99 $22,575.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $6,771.00 $0.00 $0.00 $110,400.00 $0.00 $220,598.99 
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($3,225.00) ($38,277.99) ($22,575.00) ($1,500.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($33,850.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($4,000.00) ($6,771.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($110,400.00) $0.00 ($66,598.99)


Other Income


   Interest Income $5.10 $0.00 $5.10 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 ($3,225.00) ($38,277.99) ($22,575.00) ($1,500.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($33,850.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($4,000.00) ($6,771.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($110,400.00) $0.00 ($66,593.89)







APPROVED 2018 Draft Budget Version 091417 CONFIDENTIAL July Printed On 11/7/2017


Lo
ca


l M
ar


ke
tin


g 
D


is
tr


ic
t


Pu
bl


ic
/ R


es
tr


ic
te


d


U
nr


es
tr


ic
te


d


N
ot


 S
pe


ci
fie


d


B
oa


rd
 o


f 
D


ire
ct


or
s


A
dm


in
is


tr
at


io
n


M
ar


ke
tin


g


Pu
bl


ic
 R


el
at


io
ns


D
EN


D
FW


IA
H


LA
X


O
R


D


B
lu


e 
M


es
a


C
en


tr
al


 
R


es
er


va
tio


ns


C
us


to
m


er
 


Ex
pe


rie
nc


e


G
un


ni
so


n 
G


et
aw


ay


M
ou


nt
ai


n 
B


ik
in


g


N
or


di
c


TO
TA


L


Income
   Income $154,000.00 $154,000.00 
   Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $154,000.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $0.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $0.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $1,100.00 $32,207.00 


Contract Services $14,812.85 $6,771.00 $21,583.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $8,600.00 $1,200.00 $30,000.00 $39,800.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $1,400.00 $1,400.00 
FAMS $4,000.00 $4,000.00 
Fulfillment $500.00 $500.00 
Insurance $1,050.00 $1,050.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $4,000.00 $4,000.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $1,300.00 $20,000.00 $21,300.00 
Postage $15.00 $125.00 $125.00 $265.00 
Print Media $2,400.00 $400.00 $2,800.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $0.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $5,075.00 $5,225.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $22,800.00 
Supplies $0.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $10,000.00 $10,000.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,225.00 $44,623.84 $10,575.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,525.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,225.00 $7,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,525.00 $0.00 $163,569.84 
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($3,225.00) ($44,623.84) ($10,575.00) ($4,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($17,525.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($5,225.00) ($7,871.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($70,525.00) $0.00 ($9,569.84)


Other Income


   Interest Income $5.10 $0.00 $5.10 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 ($3,225.00) ($44,623.84) ($10,575.00) ($4,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($17,525.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($5,225.00) ($7,871.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($70,525.00) $0.00 ($9,564.74)
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $154,000.00 
   Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $154,000.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $0.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $300.00 $300.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $0.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $228.00 $31,335.00 


Contract Services $6,362.85 $9,000.00 $6,771.00 $22,133.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $40,000.00 $50,000.00 


Dues/ Memberships $500.00 $500.00 
Events $8,000.00 $8,000.00 
FAMS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 
Fulfillment $350.00 . $350.00 
Insurance $1,300.00 $500.00 $1,800.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $4,000.00 $4,000.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
Postage $15.00 $125.00 $140.00 
Print Media $300.00 $400.00 $700.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $1,300.00 $1,300.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $0.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $5,075.00 $10,000.00 $9,350.00 $24,425.00 
Supplies $0.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $0.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $37,973.84 $10,425.00 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,750.00 $6,999.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,525.00 $0.00 $154,847.84 
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($37,973.84) ($10,425.00) ($3,000.00) ($15,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($38,750.00) ($6,999.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($40,525.00) $0.00 ($847.84)


Other Income


   Interest Income $5.10 $5.10 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($37,973.84) ($10,425.00) ($3,000.00) ($15,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($38,750.00) ($6,999.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($40,525.00) $0.00 ($842.74)
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $5,000.00 $159,000.00 
   Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $159,000.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $0.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $0.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $300.00 $300.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $337.00 $31,444.00 


Contract Services $6,129.85 $6,771.00 $12,900.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $40,000.00 $20,000.00 $60,000.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
FAMS $0.00 
Fulfillment $350.00 $350.00 
Insurance $0.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $10,000.00 $10,000.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $0.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $645.00 $645.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $75.00 $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $12,075.00 
Supplies $0.00 
Tradeshows $150.00 $150.00 
Travel $500.00 $500.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $36,890.84 $11,425.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,753.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $145,243.84 
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,890.84) ($11,425.00) $0.00 ($60,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($7,753.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($27,000.00) $0.00 $13,756.16 


Other Income


   Interest Income $5.10 $5.10 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $5,005.10 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,890.84) ($11,425.00) $0.00 ($60,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($7,753.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($27,000.00) $0.00 $13,761.26 
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $36.00 $154,036.00 
   Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00 $154,036.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $0.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/Office 
Equipment $300.00 $300.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $264.00 $31,371.00 


Contract Services $6,129.85 $6,771.00 $12,900.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $15,000.00 $16,000.00 
Digital Media $8,000.00 $8,000.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $40,000.00 $40,000.00 
FAMS $0.00 
Fulfillment $500.00 $500.00 
Insurance $0.00 
Market Research $28.99 $14,000.00 $14,028.99 
 Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $6,000.00 $6,000.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $10,000.00 $7,500.00 $17,500.00 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $0.00 
Professional 
Development $0.00 


Promotional Items $3,000.00 $3,000.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $10.00 $10.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $75.00 $10,000.00 $10,075.00 
Supplies $100.00 $100.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $1,200.00 $1,200.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $36,240.84 $10,675.00 $14,000.00 $75,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,045.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $16,700.00 $0.00 $171,835.84 


Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,240.84) ($10,675.00) ($14,000.00) ($75,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($7,045.00) $0.00 ($5,000.00) ($16,700.00) $0.00 ($17,799.84)


Other Income
   Interest Income $5.10 $0.00 $5.10 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $41.10 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,240.84) ($10,675.00) ($14,000.00) ($75,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($7,045.00) $0.00 ($5,000.00) ($16,700.00) $0.00 ($17,794.74)
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $12.00 $154,012.00 
   Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $154,012.00 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $0.00 
BANK SERVICE 
CHARGE $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/ Office 
Equipment $300.00 $249.00 $549.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $6,771.00 $37,878.00 


Contract Services $6,129.85 $6,129.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $0.00 
FAMS $2,000.00 $2,000.00 
Fulfillment $500.00 $500.00 
Insurance $0.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $5,000.00 $5,000.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $1,900.00 $2,500.00 $4,400.00 
Professional 
Development $200.00 $200.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $4.00 $4.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $75.00 $20,000.00 $20,075.00 
Supplies $100.00 $100.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 
Travel $1,800.00 $1,800.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $36,440.84 $8,475.00 $2,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,024.00 $0.00 $6,900.00 $10,000.00 $2,500.00 $120,514.84 
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,440.84) ($8,475.00) ($2,000.00) ($45,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($7,024.00) $0.00 ($6,900.00) ($10,000.00) ($2,500.00) $33,497.16 


Other Income


   Interest Income $5.10 $0.00 $5.10 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $17.10 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,440.84) ($8,475.00) ($2,000.00) ($45,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($7,024.00) $0.00 ($6,900.00) ($10,000.00) ($2,500.00) $33,502.26 
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Income
   Income $154,000.00 $31.14 $154,031.14 
   Uncategorized 
Income $0.00 


Total Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $31.14 $0.00 $154,031.14 


Expenses
Airport Guest 
Recovery $850.00 $850.00 


Bank Service Charge $20.00 $20.00 
Broadcast Media $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
Buydown $0.00 
Computer/ Office 
Equipment $300.00 $300.00 
Contract Labor $2,100.00 $29,007.00 $489.00 $31,596.00 


Contract Services $6,362.85 $6,771.00 $13,133.85 
COOP Programs $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Digital Media $20,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $35,000.00 


Dues/ Memberships $0.00 
Events $0.00 
FAMS $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
Fulfillment $500.00 $500.00 
Insurance $0.00 
Market Research $28.99 $28.99 
Meals and 
Entertainment $75.00 $250.00 $325.00 
Media Planning $2,500.00 $2,500.00 


Out of Home Media $0.00 


Phone/Fax/ Internet $290.00 $290.00 


Photo/Video/ 
Creative Production $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
Postage $15.00 $15.00 
Print Media $1,900.00 $1,900.00 
Professional 
Development $200.00 $200.00 


Promotional Items $0.00 
Rent $0.00 
Reservation Fees $1,007.00 $1,007.00 
Signage $0.00 
Social Media $75.00 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $35,075.00 
Supplies $100.00 $100.00 
Tradeshows $0.00 


Travel $0.00 


Unapplied Cash Bill 
Payment Expense $0.00 
Vacation Guide $0.00 
Visitor Centers $0.00 
Web Design and 
Development $0.00 
Web Maintenance 
and Repairs $150.00 $150.00 
Web Servers & 
Domains $50.00 $50.00 


Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,175.00 $36,673.84 $4,175.00 $2,500.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,267.00 $850.00 $21,900.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $141,540.84
Net Operating 
Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $31.14 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,673.84) ($4,175.00) ($2,500.00) ($40,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,267.00) ($850.00) ($21,900.00) ($5,000.00) ($20,000.00) $12,490.30 


Other Income


   Interest Income $5.10 $0.00 $5.10 


Total Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 


Net Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $5.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.10


Net Income $154,000.00 $0.00 $36.24 $0.00 ($2,175.00) ($36,673.84) ($4,175.00) ($2,500.00) ($40,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,267.00) ($850.00) ($21,900.00) ($5,000.00) ($20,000.00) $12,495.40 
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   Staff Report 


        October 12, 2017 
        


 
 


To:   Gunnison Board of County Commissioners 
 


From:        Hilary Henry, Open Space/Creative District Coordinator  
 
Thru:        Michael Yerman, Community Development Director   
 
Subject:    Update on the Crested Butte to Carbondale Trail  


 
 
 
Background:   
 
The Gunnison Valley Community has worked on building the Carbondale to Crested Butte Trail since 
the early 1990s. In 2004, the Trails Commission spearheaded a comprehensive feasibility study for the 
trail. The alignment in this study was included in the 2010 Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre, and Gunnison 
(GMUG) Travel Management Plan (TMP). 
 
In 2016, Governor Hickenlooper named the Carbondale to Crested Butte Trail as one of the sixteen 
priority trails to complete around the state (Known as the “16 in ‘16”, part of the Colorado the 
Beautiful Initiative). Later that year, Pitkin County Open Space and Trails received a $100,000 grant 
from Great Outdoors Colorado (GOCO), matched by $200,000 of their own funding, for planning 
and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) approval.  
 
Pitkin County Open Space and Trails has worked closely with the Town of Crested Butte, the 
Gunnison County Trails Commission, and the Forest Service’s Paonia Ranger District to finalize the 
trail alignment from the top of McClure Pass to the Town of Crested Butte over the past summer.  
 
Currently, the trail exists on the ground from just past the Kebler winter parking lot to Anthracite 
Creek (the Wagon Trail) and from Erickson Springs to the top of McClure Pass (the Raggeds Trail). 
Town Staff has been working over the past few weeks with our partners to finalize the alignment on 
the ground for the new trail to be constructed from Anthracite Creek to Erickson Springs. This 
alignment will establish a trail corridor that can be refined during construction. NEPA approval on 
this section of trail is expected to be minimal as the trail alignment was included in the 2010 Travel 
Management Plan. 
 
The Town of Crested Butte will work with the Gunnison Trails Commission (or STOR) to hold an 
open house with Pitkin County Open Space in early 2018 at the Crested Butte Town Hall. The open 
house will provide an opportunity for the public to review the proposed alignment for the new trail 
and provide feedback. Town Staff will inform Gunnison County once a date has been confirmed.  
 
NEPA approval is expected to begin in 2018, with construction slated for 2019 
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Discussion


N/A


Please see the attached reports.
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Gunnison County – Managing for Results 


 
Strategic Business Plan 


Information Technology Department 
Updated September 13, 2016 


 
Gunnison County Vision 
Statement 


Gunnison County cherishes its sense of community and place.  We strive to preserve 
and promote the well-being of the County’s citizens, natural environment and rural 


character.  We will deliver services and set standards that reflect our values and 
preserve our unique quality of life for present and future generations to enjoy. 


Department Mission The mission of the Information Technology Department is to provide IT Infrastructure, 


Help Desk, Consulting, and IT Training services to County departments so they can 
leverage technology and process improvement strategies to achieve their operational 


and strategic results. 


Issue Statements Technology 
1. The County’s IT infrastructure, including servers, employee workstations, and 


telephone and network equipment is difficult to support because of a lack of 
documentation and written standards, which has created wide variability in how 


technology has been set up and used. If unaddressed, this will result in: 


 Difficulties in supporting employee workstations due to widely divergent 


and aging versions of hardware and software; 
 Servers set up individually, in different configurations, which are labor 


intensive to support; 


 Data backups requiring troubleshooting and unnecessary maintenance, 


delaying data recovery and putting continuity of operations at risk; 
 Many one-off poor customer experiences and problems that are 


resource intensive to address or are left unresolved; and 


 Inability of IT to provide consistent service aligned with agreed upon 


standards. 
Customer Experience 


2. Departments do not view IT as a strategic partner, lack confidence in the IT 


Department to resolve problems, do not see IT as a helpful resource, and do 
not receive up-to-date, proactive communications on service requests. If left 


unaddressed, this will continue to result in: 
 Lack of real partnership between departments and IT; 


 Department IT needs left unmet; 


 Departments do not involve IT early or proactively as problems emerge 


creating last-minute, urgent and surprise service requests that are 


difficult to resolve; 


 Creating a sense among departments that they are being ignored, 


resulting in their giving up on asking for assistance; 
 Departments experiencing problems already resolved in other 


departments; and 


 IT consulting services not accessed. 


Process Improvement 
3. The continued lack of IT consulting focused on process improvement, if not 


addressed will result in: 
 Lost or missed opportunities to improve efficiency, service delivery and 


customer experience; and 


 Departments will not use all available tools to achieve their strategic 


results. 


Department Strategic Results Technology 
1. County departments will have seamless access to the technological tools that 


support their service delivery to their customers as evidenced by: 
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 By December 31, 2018, 95% of critical applications which impact 


services to the public are accessible with no unscheduled interruptions 


during regular working hours. 
Customer Experience 


2. County departments will experience knowledgeable, responsive, customer-


focused service as evidenced by: 
 By December 31, 2018, 75% of customers report that their problems 


were resolved, they were treated professionally and with respect, and 


they received proactive, up-to-date communications.  
Process Improvement 


3. County departments will experience IT as a strategic partner in achieving 
process improvement, as evidenced by: 


 By December 31, 2018, 75% of department directors will report that 


they have a strategic partner in the IT Department to help them achieve 


or improve their operational and strategic results. 


Department Manager John Felix, Information Technology Director 


Department MFR Live Point of 


Contact 


John Felix, Information Technology Director 


Program / Activity Structure IT Resource / IT Infrastructure 


IT Resource / Help Desk 


IT Resource / Consulting 
IT Resource / IT Training 


 


Program IT Resource 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Resource Program is to provide IT infrastructure, Help Desk, 
Consulting and IT Training services to County departments so they can leverage 


technology and process improvement strategies to achieve their operational and 
strategic results. 


Program Key Results  90% of critical applications which impact services to the public are accessible 


with no unscheduled interruptions during regular working hours;  


 75% of customers report that their problems were solved, they were treated 


professionally and with respect, and they received proactive, up-to-date 
communications; and 


 60% of department directors report that they have a strategic partner in the IT 


Department to help them achieve or improve their operational and strategic 
results. 


Program Manager John Felix, Information Technology Director 


Activity IT Infrastructure 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Infrastructure Activity is to provide enterprise systems, network, 
information security and data backup services to County departments so they can 


seamlessly and transparently access and leverage technology to do their jobs. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Enterprise Applications 


 Purchases and Support for: 


o Servers 
o Network 


o Phone System 
 Internet Connectivity 


 Information Security Systems 


 Systems Management Services 


 System Back-Ups 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 90% of critical applications which impact services to the public are accessible 


with no unscheduled interruptions during regular working hours; 


 100% of critical applications which impact services to the public are accessible 


over 99% of regular working hours;  
 90% of systems are inventoried and documented on an ongoing basis;  
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 100% of standards for workstation and enterprise level systems have been 


developed and reviewed annually to remain current; 


 100% of systems are either in compliance with County standards, have a 


roadmap to become compliant, or are documented exceptions to the standard; 
and 


 90% of enterprise level servers and network equipment remain fully supported 


by the manufacturer. 
Output Measures: 


 # average internet connectivity usage; 


 # enterprise applications supported; 


 # servers supported; 


 # network appliances supported; and 


 # systems backed up. 


Demand Measures: 


 # internet connectivity usage expected; 


 # enterprise applications expected to support; 


 # servers expected to support; 


 # network appliances expected to support; and 


 # systems expected to be backed up. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Ratio – maintenance service expenditures : strategic investment expenditures. 


Activity Help Desk 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Help Desk Activity is to provide applications, systems access, data 


recovery, technical assistance and problem solving services to County departments so 
they have access to the technology tools they need to achieve their operational and 


strategic results. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Technical Assistance Responses 


 Purchases and Support for: 


o Phones 
o Desktop Computers 


o Laptop Computers 
o Printers 


o Fax Machines 


o Email Accounts 
o Photo Copiers 


o Postage Machines 
 System Logon Accounts 


 Application Updates 


 Application Installations 


 Data Recoveries 
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Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 75% of customers report that their problems were solved, they were treated 


professionally and with respect, and received proactive, up-to-date 
communications; 


 75% of service requests are acknowledged and receive an initial contact within 


four business hours;  
 75% of IT fixes or problems solved do not require a second attempt;  


 75% of service requests are resolved as follows: 


o High Priority – 1 business day 


o Normal Priority – 2 business days 


o Low Priority – 5 business days 
 75% of customers requesting services experience follow-up communication 


regarding the problem or issue within 5 business days of resolution. 


Output Measures: 
 # high-priority help desk responses provided; 


 # normal-priority help desk responses provided; 


 # low-priority help desk responses provided; 


 # phone lines supported; and 


 # workstations supported. 


Demand Measures: 


 # technical assistance responses expected to be requested; 


 # phone lines expected to be supported; and 


 # workstations expected to be supported. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per supported County department employee; and 
 Percentage of staff time spent working on help desk. 


Activity Consulting 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Consulting Activity is to provide technology consultation and 


business process improvement services to County departments so they can achieve or 


improve their operational and strategic results. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 IT Consultations 


 Business Process Improvement Consultations 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 
 60% of department directors report that they have a strategic partner in the IT 


Department to help them achieve or improve their operational and strategic 


results; and 
 50% of formal consultations result in departments achieving or improving their 


operational and strategic results. 


Output Measures: 
 # IT consultations provided; and 


 # business process improvement consultations provided. 


Demand Measures: 


 # IT consultations expected; and 


 # business process improvement consultations expected. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per consultation. 
Activity IT Training 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Training Activity is to provide new systems training and technical 
education services to County departments so they can gain proficiency and become 


self-sufficient in the use of technology tools provided by the County. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 New systems training classes 


 Technical education training classes 


 Knowledge Base 


 FAQ’s 


 Online video training classes 


 One-on-one training sessions 
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Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 75% of new systems training participants demonstrate basic knowledge of the 


system they are trained on; and 
 75% of employees introduced to new systems demonstrate self-sufficiency in 


the use of the County’s systems (method for capturing the data yet to be 


determined). 
Output Measures: 


 # classes provided;  


 # topics covered;  


 # knowledge base, FAQ, and online classes available; and 


 # training participants. 


Demand Measures: 


 # classes expected; and 


 # training participants expected. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Cost per participant. 


 







1
generated by MFR Live - a Managing Results Product © 2010-2014


Performance Report: IT Infrastructure


BOCC Update - IT Infrastructure
Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Infrastructure Activity is to provide enterprise systems,


network, information security and data backup services to County departments
so they can seamlessly and transparently access and leverage technology to do
their jobs.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of critical applications which impact services to the public are accessible
with no unscheduled interruptions during regular working hours.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 81.7% EOY: 80%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 85% 90%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 92.9% 92.9% 92.9% 92.9% 100% 85.7% 85.7% 85.7% 100% 100% 92.9% 100% 93.5% 93.5%
2017 88.9% 94.4% 100% 94.4% 94.4% 100% 50% 11.1% 88.9% 94.4% 81.7% 80%


Percentage of of critical applications which impact services to the public are
accessible over 99% of regular working hours.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 96.1% EOY: 96%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


90% 95% 100%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 92.9% 92.9% 92.9% 92.9% 100% 85.7% 85.7% 85.7% 100% 100% 92.9% 100% 93.5% 93.5%
2017 94.4% 100% 100% 94.4% 100% 100% 77.8% 100% 94.4% 100% 96.1% 96%


Percentage of systems are inventoried and documented on an ongoing basis.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 90.5% EOY: 90.5%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 85% 90%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 28.6% 28.6% 28.6%
2017 90.5% 90.5% 90.5%


Percentage of standards for workstation and enterprise level systems have been
developed and reviewed annually to remain current.
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Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


90% 95% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 28.6% 28.6% 28.6%
2017 100% 100% 100%


Percentage of systems are either in compliance with County standards, have a
roadmap to become compliant, or are documented exceptions to the standard.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017 100% 100% 100%


Percentage of enterprise level servers and network equipment remain fully supported
by the manufacturer.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Semi-Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


90%


Year Jan-Jun Jul-Dec YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017


Ratio of maintenance service expenditures to strategic investment expenditures.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Ratio • Quarterly YTD: 0.771 EOY: 0.682
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2016 1.8 1.6 0.465 0.771 0.682
2017


Output :


Average internet connectivity usage.
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Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of enterprise applications supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 18 EOY: 18
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14
2017 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18


Number of servers supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 42 EOY: 42
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42
2017 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42


Number of network appliances supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 204 EOY: 204
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 204 204
2017


Number of systems backed up.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 360 EOY: 360
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 360 360
2017


Demand :


Internet connectivity usage expected.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of enterprise applications expected to support.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 18 EOY: 18
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


14


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 14 14 14
2017 18 18 18


Number of servers expected to support.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 42 EOY: 42
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


42


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 42 42 42
2017


Number of network appliances expected to support.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 17 EOY: 17
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 17 17 17
2017


Number of systems expected to be backed up.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 30 EOY: 30
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 30 30 30
2017
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Performance Report: Help Desk


BOCC Update - IT; IT Resource; Help Desk
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Help Desk Activity is to provide applications, systems access,


data recovery, technical assistance and problem solving services to County
departments so they have access to the technology tools they need to achieve
their operational and strategic results.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of customers report that their problems were solved, they were treated
professionally and with respect, and received proactive, up-to-date communications.


Performance Narrative: Not yet implemented a way to measure this


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Percentage of service requests are acknowledged and receive an initial contact
within four business hours.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 82.1% EOY: 82.6%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 57.5% 62% 69% 76.2% 79.7% 76.9% 83.3% 77.8% 78.8% 74% 75% 81.8% 74.1% 74.1%
2017 66.7% 83.3% 75% 83.8% 85.5% 88.3% 83.1% 87.1% 85.5% 76.9% 82.1% 82.6%


Percentage of IT fixes or problems solved do not require a second attempt.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 98.6% EOY: 98.7%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 90.8% 94.4% 100% 95.2% 92.8% 94.9% 99.1% 94.4% 92.3% 96% 96.2% 100% 95.4% 95.4%
2017 100% 96.3% 98.4% 98.6% 97.6% 98.9% 98.5% 98.4% 100% 100% 98.6% 98.7%


Percentage of service requests are resolved as follows:
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 71.7% EOY: 72.3%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2016 62.1% 45.1% 59.2% 61.9% 56.5% 60.3% 65.7% 72.2% 59.6% 56% 50% 68.2% 60.4% 60.4%
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2017 64.9% 57.4% 73.4% 67.6% 77.1% 66% 81.5% 82.3% 72.7% 73.1% 71.7% 72.3%


Percentage of customers requesting services experience follow-up communication
regarding the problem or issue within 5 business days of resolution.


Performance Narrative: Not yet implemented a way to measure this


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Output :


Number of high-priority help desk responses provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 43 EOY: 52
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2011 17 20 17 20 22 14 15 10 11 13 19 22 200 200
2012 23 18 23 12 19 16 16 14 23 20 11 15 210 210
2013 32 10 10 6 17 14 23 18 19 20 16 15 200 200
2014 21 19 14 18 16 16 25 26 9 35 21 3 223 223
2015 16 10 10 25 8 12 6 19 11 14 6 7 144 144
2016 8 4 5 11 10 6 5 5 5 5 7 2 73 73
2017 2 5 4 6 4 3 7 7 4 1 43 52


Number of normal-priority help desk responses provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 605 EOY: 723
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2011 72 53 91 67 68 50 51 65 63 60 57 69 766 766
2012 93 73 87 67 58 40 50 65 53 60 73 90 809 809
2013 102 79 53 61 59 70 65 74 53 76 50 44 786 786
2014 74 71 107 80 78 70 50 66 51 92 60 44 843 843
2015 75 62 91 130 71 104 93 88 78 75 48 59 974 974
2016 66 58 59 45 50 68 100 82 45 45 45 41 704 704
2017 54 49 60 66 77 89 58 52 50 50 605 723


Number of low-priority help desk responses provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 12 EOY: 15
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2011 8 13 4 4 3 2 1 0 5 10 7 2 59 59
2012 5 3 3 3 2 1 6 4 8 7 6 3 51 51
2013 3 17 15 10 20 5 12 22 18 16 6 11 155 155
2014 7 13 6 4 10 8 6 6 2 8 5 3 78 78
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2015 10 5 4 6 6 2 21 19 12 12 14 11 122 122
2016 13 9 7 7 8 4 3 3 2 0 0 1 57 57
2017 1 0 0 2 2 2 0 3 1 1 12 15


Number of phone lines supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 234 EOY: 234
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


235


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 234 234 234
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017


Number of workstations supported.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 131 EOY: 131
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017


Demand :


Number of technical assistance responses expected to be requested.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of phone lines expected to be supported.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of workstations expected to be supported.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017


Efficiency :


Cost per supported County department employee.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017


Percentage of staff time spent working on Help Desk.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: Consulting


BOCC Update - Consulting
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Consulting Activity is to provide technology consultation and


business process improvement services to County departments so they can
achieve or improve their operational and strategic results.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of department directors report that they have a strategic partner in the IT
Department to help them achieve or improve their operational and strategic results.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 72.2% EOY: 72.2%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


60%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2016 72.2% 72.2% 72.2%
2017


Percentage of formal consultations result in departments achieving or improving
their operational and strategic results.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017


Output :


Number of IT consultations provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of business process improvement consultations provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Demand :


Number of IT consultations expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of business process improvement consultations expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Efficiency :


Cost per consultation.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: IT Training


BOCC Update - IT Training
Purpose Statement The purpose of the IT Training Activity is to provide new systems training and


technical education services to County departments so they can gain proficiency
and become self-sufficient in the use of technology tools provided by the County.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of new systems training participants demonstrate basic knowledge of the
system they are trained on.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017


Percentage of employees introduced to new systems demonstrate self-sufficiency in
the use of the County's systems (method for capturing the data yet to be determined).


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2015
2016
2017


Output :


Number of classes provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 132 EOY: 132
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of topics covered.
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Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 99 EOY: 99
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of knowledge base, FAQ, and online classes available.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number of training participants.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Demand :


Number of classes expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 118 EOY: 118
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Number training participants expected.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 123 EOY: 123
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Efficiency :


Cost per participant.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $28.27 EOY: $28.27
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Gunnison County – Managing for Results 


 
Strategic Business Plan 


Geographic Information Services Department 
Revised July 27, 2016 


 
Gunnison County Vision 
Statement 


Gunnison County cherishes its sense of community and place.  We strive to preserve 
and promote the well-being of the County’s citizens, natural environment and rural 


character.  We will deliver services and set standards that reflect our values and 
preserve our unique quality of life for present and future generations to enjoy. 


Department Mission The mission of the Geographical Information Services Department is to provide 


geographic data and project services to the public, other County departments and 
government entities so they can make informed land use decisions and effectively 


manage emergency response services.   


Issue Statements 1. The lack of up-to-date and accurate parcel boundaries and E-911 data sets will, 
if not addressed, result in:  


 Increased emergency response times and decreased efficiency in 


emergency response activities;  
 Decreased satisfaction and beneficial use of mapping resources for 


other departments and the public; 


 Misinformed land use decisions; and 


 Decreased Assessor’s Office efficiency with land transfers and 


assessments. 


2. The loss of ranchland to development, will if not addressed, result in: 
 Negative effects on tourism, agriculture, cultural heritage, wildlife and 


scenic vistas; and 


 Disproportionately high impacts from traffic and demand for public 


services. 
3. The lack of quality land use data analysis will result in less effective discussions 


and decisions related to: 
 Economics, development, and land planning related issues; 


 Public safety; and 


 Gunnison Sage-grouse issues. 


Department Strategic Results 1. Customers will be able to access and receive up-to-date parcel and E911 
datasets as evidenced by: 


 Annually, 99.8% of parcel boundaries will be current with the 


Assessor’s Office database and new parcel changes from the Assessor’s 
Office will be entered into the system within two weeks of receipt; 


 Annually, over 90% of E911 addressing changes and/or additions 


received from addressing officials shall be entered within two days of 


receipt; and 
 By December 31, 2017, reposition the parcels within the Quartz Creek 


drainage to the best available control information. 


2. Help to conserve ranchland as evidenced by: 
 1,700 new acres of private land conserved annually in Gunnison 


County;  


 8,500 acres of private land conserved from 2013 through 2018; and 


 Less than 10 35-acre lots created from ranchland annually.  
Department Manager Geographic Information Services Manager Mike Pelletier  


Department MFR Live Point of 


Contact 


Geographic Information Services Manager Mike Pelletier  


Program / Activity Structure Geographic Information Services / Geographic Information Systems 


Geographic Information Services / Project Services 


 


Program Geographic Information Services 
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Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Geographical Information Services Program is to provide geographic 


data and project services to the public, other County departments and government 
entities so they can make informed land use decisions and effectively manage 


emergency response services.   


Program Key Results  99.8% of parcel boundaries are current with the Assessor’s Office database 


and new parcel changes from the Assessor’s Office are entered into the system 
within two weeks of receipt;  


 80% of E911 addressing changes and/or additions are updated within two 


days; 
 10 or fewer new lots created annually by 35-acre developments; and 


 1,700 new acres of private land conserved annually in Gunnison County. 


Program Manager Geographic Information Services Manager Mike Pelletier  


Activity Geographic Information Systems 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Geographic Information Systems Activity is to provide maps and 


digital spatial information services to the public, other County departments and 
governmental entities so they can receive current and accurate geographic data.  


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Geographic data creation and collection – parcels, addresses, roads, aerials, 


etc.  


• Website data services – interactive web map, PDF maps, GIS datasets 
• Printed maps – large format plotter, mapbooks, etc.  


• Specific Mapping Solutions – utility & weed map applications, desktop mapping 
applications for employees, etc. 


• Geographic data analysis  


• Global Positioning System (GPS) data collection 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 80% of E911 addressing changes and/or additions are updated within two days; 


and 
 99.8% of parcel boundaries are current with the Assessor’s Office database and 


new parcel changes from the Assessor’s Office are entered into the system within 


two weeks of receipt.  


Output Measures:  
 300 E911 addressing changes and/or additions updated; and 


 100 parcels updated to match the Assessor’s Office database. 


Demand Measures: 


 300 E911 addressing changes and/or additions expected to be requested; and 


 100 parcels expected to be updated with the Assessor’s Office database. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Cost per E911 addressing change and/or additions updated.  (Currently 10% of 


the activity budget.) 


Activity Project Services 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Project Services Activity is to provide services related to land 
conservation, E911 addressing, land use data analysis, project coordination and graphic 


design services to the public, other County departments, and governmental entities so 


they can be assured that sufficient private lands are conserved in Gunnison County to 
create the desired balance of land uses within the County, addressing functions are 


managed properly within the E911 System, and land use decisions are well informed 
by geographic data analysis.    


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


Land Conservation Services  


-- Promote Ranchland Conservation 
-- Reduce 35 acre large lot development  


-- Support Land Preservation Board  
-- Support Residential Density Transfer Program  


-- Support Ranchland Initiative 


E 911 Address Management Services 
-- Address Management 


-- Regional Coordination 
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-- Addressing Manual 


Land Use Planning Data Analysis 
-- Gunnison Sage-grouse 


-- Development/economic 


-- Community Indicators 
-- Federal projects  


-- Long Range Plans 
Project Coordination Services  


-- Census  
-- Historical Development 


-- Energy 


-- Site Plans 
-- Local Government Approval 


Graphic Design 
-- Technical Drawing 


-- Posters  


-- Signs   


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 30% of private land conserved in Gunnison County by 2054. 


Output Measures: 


 1,700 new acres of private land conserved annually in Gunnison County; and 


 10 or fewer new lots created annually by 35-acre developments. 


Demand Measures: 
 1,700 new acres of private land requested to be conserved annually in 


Gunnison County; and 


 10 or fewer new lots expected to be created annually by 35-acre developments. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Cost per acre conserved.  (10% of the activity budget is spent on conservation.) 
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Performance Report: Geographic Information Systems


BOCC Update - Geographic Information Systems
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Geographic Information Systems Activity is to provide maps


and digital spatial information services to the public, other County departments
and governmental entities so they can receive current and accurate geographic
data.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of E911 Addressing Changes and/or Additions Updated Within Two Days
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 93.6% EOY: 93.1%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 85% 90%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99.4% 14.1% 95.2% 100% 8.3% 15.4% 63.1% 63.1%
2013 100% 72.2% 100% 16.7% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 71.4% 71.4%
2014 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 66.7% 100% 100% 100% 100% 96.3% 96.3%
2015 100% 87.5% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 80% 94.1% 94.1%
2016 100% 100% 100% 100% 77.3% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 94% 94%
2017 100% 100% 90% 100% 90.9% 100% 91.3% 83.3% 100% 93.6% 93.1%


Percentage of parcel boundaries are current with the Assessor's Office database and
new parcel changes from the Assessor's Office are entered into the system within two
weeks of receipt.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 99.8% EOY: 99.8%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


99.5% 99.7% 99.9%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.7% 99.7% 99.7% 99.7% 99.7% 99.6% 99.6% 99.7% 99.7% 99.7% 99.7%
2013 99.6% 99.7% 99.8% 99.7% 99.7% 99.7% 99.8% 99.8% 99.8% 99.8% 99.9% 99.8% 99.8% 99.8%
2014 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 100% 100% 99.9% 99.9% 99.7% 99.9% 99.9%
2015 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9%
2016 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99.4% 99.8% 99.2% 99.4% 99.4%
2017 99.5% 99.8% 99.8% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.9% 99.8% 99.8%


Output :


Number of E911 Addressing Changes and/or Additions Updated
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 354 EOY: 472
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


300 325 350


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 2 5 33 111 19 15 172 78 21 6 72 130 664 664
2013 10 18 33 78 99 3 29 11 2 3 11 1 298 298
2014 9 1 25 193 33 13 12 5 25 4 11 2 333 333
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2015 7 30 7 14 7 13 5 11 46 3 13 2 158 158
2016 2 16 3 9 23 28 99 70 267 5 2 25 549 549
2017 184 5 16 11 31 30 30 31 16 354 472


Number of parcels updated to match the Assessor's Office database.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 224 EOY: 299
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


100 110 120


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 0 0 13 20 1 2 0 0 1 31 2 12 82 82
2013 10 18 79 42 52 7 30 7 18 30 60 1 354 354
2014 29 6 4 14 0 4 4 0 16 6 13 0 96 96
2015 10 32 11 7 1 1 6 0 0 0 0 2 70 70
2016 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 47 75 13 137 137
2017 59 49 38 52 24 0 0 0 2 224 299


Demand :


Number of E911 Addressing Changes and/or Additions Expected to be requested
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 300 EOY: 300
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


300 310 320


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 300 300 300
2013 300 300 300
2014
2015
2016
2017


Number of parcels expected to be updated with the Assessor's Office database.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 125 EOY: 125
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


100 110 120


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100 100 100
2013 125 125 125
2014
2015
2016
2017


Efficiency :


Cost per E911 addressing change and/or additions updated.
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Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: Project Services


BOCC Update - Project Services
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Project Services Activity is to provide services related to land


conservation, E911 addressing, land use data analysis, project coordination
and graphic design services to the public, other County departments, and
governmental entities so they can be assured that sufficient private lands are
conserved in Gunnison County to create the desired balance of land uses within
the County, addressing functions are managed properly within the E911 System,
and land use decisions are well informed by geographic data analysis.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of Private Land Conserved in Gunnison County by 2054.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 19.4% EOY: 19.4%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


20% 25% 30%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 17.9% 17.9% 17.9%
2013 18.8% 18.8% 18.8%
2014 19.1% 19.1% 19.1%
2015 19.4% 19.4% 19.4%
2016
2017


Output :


Number of new acres of private land conserved annually in Gunnison County.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 1,526.8 EOY: 1,527
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1,500 1,600 1,700


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 1,256 1,256 1,256
2013 3,536 3,536 3,536
2014 921 921 921
2015 1,256 1,256 1,256
2016 1,562 1,562 1,562
2017 1,526.8 1,526.8 1,527


Maximum number of new lots created annually by 35-acre developments.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 7 EOY: 7
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


10 11 12


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7
2013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 4
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2014 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 5 5
2015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
2016 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 7 7
2017


Demand :


Number of new acres of private land expected to be conserved annually in Gunnison
County.


Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1,500 1,600 1,700


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017


Maximum number of new lots expected to be created annually by 35-acre
developments.


Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 4 EOY: 4
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


10 11 12


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014 4 4 4
2015
2016
2017


Efficiency :


Cost per acre conserved.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Gunnison County Public Works Department 
195 Basin Park Drive 
Gunnison, CO  81230 


 
Phone:  970-641-0044 


 
 


TO:   Board of County Commissioners 
   Matthew Birnie, County Manager  
 
FROM:  Marlene Crosby, Public Works Director 
 
DATE:  November 6, 2017 
 
SUBJECT:            Department Update 
 
 
I know that Administration is providing you with our dashboards and a copy of our 
Strategic Business Plan that was revised in February of this year.  I am providing some 
general comments about each activity. 
 
This year has been busy for Sparky and I with new staff at the landfill, a new Foreman in 
District 2, and Foremen in Gunnison and Crested Butte that are relatively new.  Also, we 
have had comp claims with work restrictions and family illness issues that have created 
scheduling issues for major projects and routine tasks. 
 
Our Issue Statements are as relative now as they were when they were developed for 
our first plan.  In some cases, the intensity has increased but the basic statements are 
valid. 
 


Road and Bridges 
 
Due to lack of funding for major projects we work hard to maintain what we have, both 
conserving the new gravel or pavement and trying to maintain the status quo on all of 
our roads.  Many of our man-hours are spent on crack sealing and using the Dura-Patch 
machine.  We are losing ground, and some of our roads require action that we had tried 
to postpone.  An example is the Cement Creek Road from Highway #135 to the entrance 
to CB South.  Late this summer the asphalt began unraveling.  We received $80,000 
more from a cooperative agreement with the Forest Service than I had budgeted, so we 
were able to do some major patching and a 1” overlay.  I am often disheartened when I 
drive some of our roads, but then I drive some sections of state highways and ours do 
not seem so bad! 
 
We continue to evaluate winter plow routes.  As use of roads change, we need to make 
changes to our routes to accommodate changes in traffic which may result in increased 
service and may result in a reduced level of service. 
 







All of our roads both gravel and paved received maintenance this year.  In some cases, 
it was not blading but was erosion control or drainage.  The same is true of our trails.  
We were able to rent some equipment to use on both the Riverbend Trail and the Old 
Wagon Road Trail. 
 


Solid Waste 
 
The Landfill has been a challenge this year.  We have had a significant increase in 
volume.  Personnel changes early in the year, which resulted in two new employees who 
had never worked at the landfill made it less efficient than previously.  They are now 
doing a good job for us.  Managing leachate this spring increased our cost of operations.  
The combination of spring run-off and the “fluff” layer of trash resulted in the leachate 
pond requiring continual pumping to comply with State regulations.   This year we have 
compacted trash that will not absorb so much water and we will haul snow out of the 
drainage basins as it falls.  We hope to cooperate with Mesa County Landfill and bring a 
tire shredder into our landfill. 
 
We discussed the need for a rate increase at our budget meeting.  I have also requested 
an additional staff person to be split between recycling and the landfill, which will 
hopefully reduce overtime and the need to use operators that are more expensive on 
some of the tasks. 
 
The new Recycling Center is open and in use by the public.  There have frequently been 
8-10 cars at the front windows.  We are working out the logistical issues that always 
accompany a new facility.  We also have a huge backload of glass from trying to run 
both centers that needs processed before winter. 
 


Utilities 


 
Compliance with every changing testing and treatment regulations continues to be the 
biggest challenge for the water department.   
 
Each year we have a project to address aging infrastructure on the Dos Rios collection 
system.  This year on all of our systems, the focus will be infiltration as we face 
increasing treatment costs. 
 


Fleet Management 
 
Our purchases this year include a Skidster for recycling, a motor grader with a wing and 
a plow, and a single axle truck with plow and sander.  We have also purchased some 
smaller pieces of equipment including two new pumps and trailers.  The Fleet 
Department also includes facility upgrades and we are building a sand storage facility in 
Crested Butte.  The metal building has been delayed, but we are still hopeful of getting 
the concrete in before it gets too cold.  Additives in the concrete to protect it from the salt 
in the sanding material will increase the cost of the building, but are essential to extend 
the life of the facility.  Any cost overruns will be covered by line items in that budget. 
 
 
 
 







 


Fairgrounds Management 
 
The multi-purpose building continues to serve a need in our community for a reasonably 
priced event center.  The staff has recommended projects to increase efficiency 
(insulation) and also increase usable parking.  The process to develop rates for the 
arena continues, and likely will not be resolved until Melody returns to work after FMLA. 


 
Weed Management 
 
Jon Mugglestone and Bradley Wigginton as co-coordinators have done an awesome job 
of both treatment and education.  Having a summer seasonal this year that was grant 
funded allowed them to intensify their efforts and their work with the municipalities.   
 
We are moving the Recycling office out of the unit rented through Bill Nesbitt, will do 
some painting and clean-up and have the Weed Program moved to that space by the 
end of the year.   
 


Operational Support 
 
The increase in activity this year has increased the workload for permitting in our office.  
The increase has actually affected the staff who does the site inspections more than the 
office staff.  We are looking to increase our permit fees to reflect actual costs. 
 
We are making some changes in our office hours since Bre will be off for 12 weeks on 
FMLA.  It is a time of the year when it is generally less hectic, so I think it will work.   
 
Thank you 
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Gunnison County – Managing for Results 


 
Strategic Business Plan 


Public Works Department 
Revised August 9, 2017 


 
Gunnison County Vision 
Statement 


Gunnison County cherishes its sense of community and place.  We strive to preserve 
and promote the well-being of the County’s citizens, natural environment and rural 


character.  We will deliver services and set standards that reflect our values and 
preserve our unique quality of life for present and future generations to enjoy. 


Department Mission The mission of the Public Works Department is to provide infrastructure construction 


and management services to residents, visitors and County departments so they can 
travel on County roads, pursue recreational interests, and enjoy living in a more 


sustainable environment. 


Issue Statements 1. Increased Demand – Stagnant Budget: 
The trend of increased demand for summer and winter maintenance, the need 


for construction-related projects, the rising cost of all road maintenance 
materials, and the changing expectations of customers, combined with declining 


long-term federal funding and competition for allocation of discretionary 


revenues, if not addressed will result in: 
 Reduction or elimination of services; 


 Additional fleet costs, due to the age of the fleet and the inability to 


replace light- and heavy-duty equipment in a timely manner due to 


other demands on limited budget dollars; 
 Decreased ability of the Public Works Department to facilitate public 


projects not directly related to transportation (prior examples: Housing 


projects, White Water Park, WSC Track, Tenderfoot Child Care 
Center); and 


 Increased demand for unplanned improvements resulting from failures 


of infrastructure. 


2. Fleet Capacity: 
The trend of rising equipment costs, higher repair costs, unstable fuel costs, 


and technology dependent maintenance for newer equipment/vehicles, 
combined with the lack of allocated resources to schedule vehicle and 


equipment replacement, if not addressed will result in: 


 Failure to meet County energy efficiency goals; 


 Increased maintenance costs due to delayed replacement; 


 Poor resale value of vehicles/equipment; 


 Poor fleet availability for all departments; 


 Decreased ability to meet customer demands; and 


 Inability to meet road maintenance and construction demands due to 


lack of reliable equipment and inappropriate levels of redundancy to 
meet the demands of light- and heavy-duty equipment users. 


3. New Regulations: 
An increasingly complex regulatory environment (Federal, State, County), 


combined with national and local trends for enhanced environmental safety, 
protected species, drought mitigation, green building, alternative fuels and 


energy efficiency will, if unaddressed, result in: 


 Increased staff time, services and training; 


 Increased costs for equipment, materials and professional services; 


 Possible loss of funding and/or fines for non-compliance; 


 Increased time spent on species protection and those activities which 


minimize impact on the species such as road closures rather than road 
maintenance; and  


 Inability to maintain gravel County roads to the revised service levels 


due to restrictions on water use and dry streams and springs. 
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4. Recruitment, Commitment, and Productivity: 


A continued trend to require hiring skilled employees at entry-level salaries, 
combined with higher costs of living in Gunnison County, if unaddressed, will 


continue to result in the following consequences for our customers: 


 Unfilled positions for critical skilled workers remaining vacant for 


longer periods of time; 
 Increased crew time and money spent training new employees who 


do not have needed critical skills; 


 Heavier workloads for current employees; 


 Decreased capacity to meet demands for critical services; and 


 Increased difficulty retaining qualified employees as they seek higher 


paying positions with other employers. 


Department Strategic Goals 1. By 2018, visitors and residents of Gunnison County will have confidence that 


their County government will continuously strive to protect the environment by 


meeting or exceeding all goals related to water quality, energy efficiency, green 
building, landfill (solid waste) management and watershed management as 


indicated by: 
 No loss of funding or fines due to non-compliance with drinking water 


quality standards and CDPHE landfill regulations; and 


 New construction will contribute to County’s goal of 10% net 


efficiency. 
2. By 2018, residents and visitors of Gunnison County will enjoy the benefits of a 


sound and well-managed infrastructure, as measured by: 


 80% of paved road miles are adequately maintained annually; 


 80% of gravel/native surface road miles are adequately maintained 


annually; and 
 95% of decisions to approve/not approve, prioritize and respond to 


requests for unplanned improvements and/or additional maintenance 


will be informed by the Board-approved revised service levels. 
3. By 2018, Gunnison County residents will have confidence that County vehicles 


and equipment will model energy efficient use and will experience the enhanced 


capacity of a more modern and proactively managed fleet system, as indicated 
by: 


 90% of new vehicles purchased will be at least 10% more fuel efficient 


than the unit that is replaced; and 
 90% of equipment purchased will meet federal emission standards. 


Department Manager Public Works Director Marlene Crosby  


Department MFR Live Point of 


Contact 


Public Works Director Marlene Crosby 


Program / Activity Structure Roads and Bridges / Paved and Gravel Road Maintenance 
Roads and Bridges / Winter Maintenance 


Roads and Bridges / Bridges / Structures 
Roads and Bridges / Construction 


Roads and Bridges / Trails and Parks 
Roads and Bridges / Service to Municipalities 


Solid Waste Management / Recycling 


Solid Waste Management / Landfill 
Utility Services / Water Treatment and Distribution 


Utility Services / Wastewater Collection 
Fleet Management / Fleet Management 


Fairgrounds Management / Fairgrounds Management 


Weed Management / Weed Management 
Operational Support / Operational Support 


 


Program Roads and Bridges 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Roads and Bridges Program is to provide road and bridge 


management and maintenance services to residents, visitors, service providers and 
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governmental agencies so they can travel on well-maintained roads while enjoying the 


natural beauty of Gunnison County. 


Program Key Results  80% of gravel/native surface road miles are maintained annually; 
 80% of paved road miles are maintained annually; 


 98% of school days when snow accumulations meet plow policy criteria at least 


1 hour prior  to school bus time, all routes within 15 miles of County 


maintenance facilities will be plowed prior to school bus use; 


 90% of major bridges (20’ and over) are independently rated bi-annually as 


“structurally sound”; 
 10% of gravel roads meeting paving criteria are hard surfaced; and 


 75% of County-maintained trails have surface treatments, sweepings, drainage 


improvements or clearing as needed. 


Program Manager Public Works Director Marlene Crosby 


Activity Paved and Gravel Road Maintenance 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Paved and Gravel Road Maintenance Activity is to provide road 


preservation, management and maintenance services to service providers and the 


public so that they can travel with confidence on well-maintained roads while enjoying 
the natural beauty of Gunnison County. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Road bladings 


 Drainage installations 


 Chloride applications 


 Road stripings 


 Sign repairs/installations 


 Shoulder applications 


 Road surface seals 


 Pavement patchings 


 ROW maintenances 


Activity Manager Public Works Director Marlene Crosby 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 
 50% of respondents to the biennial citizen survey report that road repair 


services are good or excellent; 


 20% of paved road miles are seal coated annually (represents 100% of need 


based on five-year cycle); 


 80% of paved road miles are maintained annually; and 


 80% of gravel/native surface road miles are maintained annually. 


Output Measures: 
 128 total miles of pavement maintained annually; 


 250 total miles of County gravel roads maintained annually; 


 400 total miles of USFS/BLM gravel/native surface roads maintained annually; 


 0 miles receiving road surface seals; and 


 30 miles meeting/exceeding criteria for hard surfacing received mag chloride 


application. 


Demand Measures: 
 128 total miles of pavement requiring maintenance annually; 


 273 total miles of County gravel roads requiring maintenance annually; 


 413 total miles of USFS/BLM gravel/native surface roads requiring maintenance 


annually; 


 20 miles requiring road surface seals; and 


 40 miles meeting/exceeding criteria for hard surfacing requiring mag chloride 


application. 
Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per mile of County paved road maintained; 


 Cost per mile of County gravel road maintained; and 


 Cost per mile of USFS/BLM road maintained. 


Activity Winter Maintenance 







4 | P a g e  
 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Winter Maintenance Activity is to provide winter access and 


information services to residents, visitors and service providers so they can travel with 
confidence on County roads. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Gravel road winter plowings/sandings 


 Paved road winter plowings/sandings 


 Winter road condition information postings 


 Winter “emergency access” request responses 


 Winter “changing conditions” request responses 


Activity Manager Operations Manager Sparky Casebolt  


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 83% of respondents to the biennial citizen survey report that snow removal 


services on County roads and highways is good or excellent; and 


 98% of school days when snow accumulations meet plow policy criteria at least 


1 hour prior to school bus time, all routes within 15 miles of County 
maintenance facilities will be plowed prior to school bus use. 


Output Measures: 
 1,700 tons of sand used; 


 102 miles of paved roads plowed; and 


 105 miles of gravel roads plowed. 


Demand Measures: 


 1,800 tons of sand requiring application; 


 102 miles of paved road requiring plowing; and 


 105 miles of gravel roads requiring plowing. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Cost per mile of paved road plowed/sanded; and 


 Cost per mile of gravel road plowed/sanded. 


Activity Bridges and Structures 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Bridges and Structures Activity is to provide bridge and structure 


construction and maintenance services to residents and visitors so they can travel safely 
across rivers, streams and ditches. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Bridge maintenances 


 Major bridge inspections 


 Minor structures inspections, repairs, replacements 


Activity Manager Operations Manager Sparky Casebolt 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 90% of major bridges (20’ and over) are independently rated bi-annually as 


“structurally sound”; and 
 90% of minor structures (under 20’) are rated as “structurally sound”. 


Output Measures: 


 5 minor structure inspections conducted; 


 1 minor structures replaced; and 


 1 major bridges replaced or received significant repair/upgrade. 


Demand Measures: 
 30 minor structures requiring inspections; 


 5 minor structures requiring replacement; and 


 6 major bridges requiring replacement or receipt of significant repair/upgrade 


in the future. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per major bridge maintained; and 


 Cost per minor structure inspected and maintained. 


Activity Construction 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Construction Activity is to provide transportation planning and 


construction services to residents, visitors, service providers and governmental 


agencies so that they may continue to travel on an efficient transportation network. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Need evaluations 


 ROW acquisitions 


 Improvement designs 
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 Road constructions 


Activity Manager Special Projects Foreman Jim Kint 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 10% of gravel road miles meeting paving criteria are hard surfaced. 


Output Measures: 
 5 total miles of road hard surfaced; and 


 14 total miles of light reconstruction completed. 


Demand Measures: 


 14 total miles of roads requiring hard surfacing; and 


 3 total miles of light reconstruction requiring completion. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Cost per mile of road hard surfaced; and 


 Cost per mile of light reconstruction completed. 


Activity Trails and Parks 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Trails and Parks Activity is to provide trails and parks planning, 


construction and maintenance services to residents and visitors so that they can use 
trails and parks for commuting and/or recreation. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Sweepings 


 Gradings 


 Surfacings 


 Plowings 


Activity Manager Public Works Director Marlene Crosby  


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 71% of respondents to the biennial citizen survey report that the availability of 


paths and walking trails is excellent or good; 
 75% of County maintained trails have surface treatments, sweepings, drainage 


improvements or clearing as needed; and 


 100% of paved trails are swept. 


Output Measures: 
 7.8 trail miles maintained; and 


 1 miles of new trail constructed. 


Demand Measures: 


 8.8 trail miles requiring maintenance; and 


 3 miles of new trail requiring construction. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per linear foot for trail maintenance; and 


 Cost per linear foot for trail construction. 


Activity Service to Municipalities 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Service to Municipalities Activity is to provide services required by 


the municipalities within our County to those municipalities so that County residents 


and visitors can travel on well-maintained roads in summer and winter. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Gravel road bladings 


 Gravel road chloride applications 


 Paved road seal coatings 


 Gravel road winter plowings 


 Paved road winter plowings 


 Street lightings 


Activity Manager Public Works Director Marlene Crosby  


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 100% of municipality roads are maintained per municipality standards and 


budgets; and 
 95% of school days when snow accumulations meet plow policy criteria 1 hour 


prior to school bus time, routes within 15 miles of County maintenance facilities 


will be plowed prior to school bus use. 


Output Measures: 
 485 hours of maintenance provided. 


Demand Measures: 
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 575 hours of maintenance expected to be provided. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per hour of maintenance provided. 


 


Program Solid Waste Management 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Solid Waste Management Program is to provide recycling and solid 


waste disposal services to citizens and visitors so they can experience minimal impacts 


from solid waste disposal. 


Program Key Results  90% of special waste requests are handled within 3 days of receipt of final 


application package and wastes are handled as required; and 


 10% of product is diverted from the waste stream. 


Program Manager Public Works Director Marlene Crosby 


Activity Recycling 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Recycling Activity is to provide drop off, pick up, processing and 
educational services to the public and government offices so they can live in a more 


sustainable environment through diversion and reuse of recyclable materials. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Product diversions 
 Product bales 


 Product sales 


 Recycling educational tours 


Activity Manager Administrative Assistant IV Debbi Ferchau 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 83% of respondents to the biennial citizen survey report that they recycled 


used paper, cans or bottles from their homes; 


 65% of respondents to the biennial citizen survey report that recycling services 


are good or excellent; and 
 10.2% of product is diverted from the waste stream. 


Output Measures: 


 1,250 tons of product processed; and 


 1,750 bales of product processed. 


Demand Measures: 
 1,500 tons of product requiring processing; and 


 2,000 bales of product requiring processing. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per ton of product processed; and 


 Cost per bale of product processed. 


Activity Landfill 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Landfill Activity is to provide solid waste disposal service to the 
public so they can live in a sustainable environment where waste disposal is in 


compliance with State and Federal regulations to protect air and water quality to insure 


that the land is efficiently used and expansion of the existing site is appropriately 
managed. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Appliance, metal and aggregate recyclings 


 Tire diversions 


 CDPHE testing/permits 


 Trash placements 


Activity Manager District Foreman Sean McCormick 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 
 100% of required random inspections are made on schedule; and 


 90% of special waste requests are handled within 3 days of receipt of final 


application package and wastes are handled as required. 


Output Measures: 
 800 appliances recycled; 


 1,025 tires diverted from the disposal site; and 


 18,000 tons of trash processed. 


Demand Measures: 


 800 appliances requiring recycling; 
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 1,200 tires requiring diversion from disposal site; and 


 20,000 tons of trash requiring processing. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per ton of trash processed. 


 


Program Utility Services 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Utility Services Program is to provide treated drinking water to users 


of the Dos Rios Water Division and the Antelope Hills Water Division, and to provide 


sanitary sewer collection services to the Dos Rios, Antelope Hills, North Gunnison and 
Somerset Sanitation Districts so that the residents served can continue to enjoy and 


depend on safe drinking water and dependable sanitary sewer service. 


Program Key Results  Maximum of 0.018% of customers experience unplanned sewer outages; and 


 Maximum of 1% of customers experience unplanned water outages. 


Program Manager Utility Manager Mark Templeton  


Activity Water Treatment and Distribution 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Water Treatment and Distribution Activity is to provide and 


distribute quality drinking water to Dos Rios Water Division and Antelope Hills Water 
Division users so they can continue to enjoy and depend on quality drinking water that 


is safe and affordable. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Water Testings per CDPHE 


 Water Treatments 


 Fire Hydrant Quality Water Flushings 


Activity Manager Utility Manager Mark Templeton 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 
 Maximum of 1% of customers experience unplanned water outages; 


 100% of water customers experience rates that directly reflect the costs of 


maintaining and improving the systems; 


 100% of rates are structured to encourage wise use and water conservation; 


and  
 100% of customers are notified of possible water leaks and or the possibility of 


experiencing a higher than normal water bill on a monthly basis. 


Output Measures: 
 48 million gallons of water produced; and 


 34 users notified of higher than usual expected billings. 


Demand Measures: 


 50 million gallons of water requiring production; and 


 35 users are requiring notice of higher than usual water use. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per gallon of water produced. 


Activity Wastewater Collection 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Wastewater Collection Activity is to provide sanitary wastewater 
collection services to the Dos Rios, Antelope Hills, North Gunnison and Somerset 


Sanitation Districts so they can continue to enjoy sanitary conditions that are affordable 
and dependable. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Sewer line locates 


 Sewer line inspections/cleanings 


 Sewer line upgrades 


Activity Manager Utility Manager Mark Templeton 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 87% of respondents to the biennial citizen survey report that sewer services 


are good or excellent; and 
 Maximum of 0.018% of customers experience unplanned sewer outages;  


 100% of sewer customers experience rates that directly reflect the costs of 


maintaining and improving the systems.  


Output Measures: 
 25,000 linear feet of sewer line cleaned; and 


 3 manholes or clean-outs replaced or installed. 
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Demand Measures: 


 65,000 linear feet of sewer line requiring cleaning; and 


 5 manholes or cleanouts requiring installation or replacement. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Cost per sewer customer served; and 


 Cost per linear foot of sewer line maintained. 


 


Program Fleet Management 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Fleet Management Program is to provide vehicles, light duty and 


heavy duty equipment, and maintenance and repair services to Public Works and other 
departments so they can have readiness levels of properly maintained vehicles and 


equipment sufficient to perform their jobs in an efficient manner without undue delays. 


Program Key Results  Maximum of 10% of time is spent on repairs related to failed repair. 


Program Manager Fleet Manager Lee Partch 


Activity Fleet Management 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Fleet Management Activity is to provide vehicles, light duty and 


heavy duty equipment, and maintenance and repair services to Public Works and other 
departments so they can have properly maintained vehicles and equipment needed to 


perform their jobs. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 Fleet assessments 


 Fleet acquisitions and dispositions 


 Vehicle and light duty repairs 


 Heavy equipment repairs 


Activity Manager Fleet Manager Lee Partch 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 
 33.3% of heavy equipment required for summer/winter readiness replaced 


before the end of its useful life; 


 100% of emergency service responders’ vehicles and light duty equipment will 


receive priority in scheduling for maintenance and planned repairs; and  
 Maximum of 0.053% of time is spent on repairs related to failed repair. 


Output Measures: 


 5 unplanned component rebuilds completed; and  


 1 unplanned repairs completed due to failed repair. 


Demand Measures: 


 5 unplanned component rebuild requiring completion; and 
 1 unplanned repair requiring completion due to a failed repair. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Annual cost per vehicle maintained that is less than 10 years old; 


 Annual cost per vehicle maintained that is more than 10 years old;  


 Annual cost per truck or heavy equipment unit maintained that is less than 8 


years old;  


 Annual cost per truck or heavy equipment unit maintained that is more than 8 


years old; and 


 Annual cost of failed repairs to Fleet Program. 


 


Program Fairgrounds Management 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Fairgrounds Management Program is to provide multi-purpose 


meeting, grounds and event-management services to the community and County 
departments so that they can affordably hold their events and meetings in facilities that 


are centrally located, well managed and safe. 


Program Key Results  97.7% of requestors are able to schedule their events with adequate advance 


notice; and 
 95% of customers who report that: 


o Facilities are clean and fee of safety hazards; 


o Facility management provided agreed upon spaces, service and 


support materials; and 
o Their event fees were affordable comparable to alternative sites. 
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Program Manager Facilities Manager Melody Roper 


Activity Fairgrounds Management 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Fairgrounds Management Activity is to provide multi-purpose 
meeting, grounds and event-management services to the community and County 


departments so that they can affordably hold their events and meetings in facilities that 


are centrally located, well managed and safe.  


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Arena Stall Maintenances    


 Minor Building Repairs  


 Janitorial Cleanings   


 Parking Grounds Facilities  


 Fred R Field Western Heritage Center 


 Event Management   


 Snow Removals   


 Grandstand Cleanings    


 Conference Rooms Schedulings 


 Conference Rooms Set-Ups  


 Event Consultations  


Activity Manager Facilities Manager Melody Roper 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 97.7% of requestors are able to schedule their events with adequate advance 


notice; 


 95% of customers who report that: 


o Facilities are clean and free of safety hazards; and 
o Facility management provided agreed upon spaces, service and 


support materials. 
 95% of customers who are charged fees report that those fees were affordable 


comparable to alternative sites. 


Output Measures: 


 475 events managed; and 


 48,500 customers served. 


Demand Measures: 


 520 events requiring management; and 


 50,000 customers requiring service. 


Efficiency Measures: 


 Cost per customer served. 


 


Program Weed Management 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Weed Management Program is to provide state-listed noxious weed 
control and public awareness services to the public and governmental agencies so that 


they can protect the County’s economic and ecological resources from damage due to 
noxious weeds. 


Program Key Results  100% of financial contributors (federal, state and local cooperators) to the 


Gunnison Basin Weed Management Program report that their expectations are 


met for weed control by the Gunnison County Weed District on the lands they 
oversee. 


Program Manager Weed Coordinator Jon Mugglestone 


Activity Weed Management  


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Weed Management Activity is to provide state-listed noxious weed 
control and public awareness services to the public and governmental agencies so that 


they can protect the County’s economic and ecological resources from damage due to 
noxious weeds. 


Services that Comprise the 


Activity 


 Reclamation Permit inspections 


 Mechanical, cultural, biological and chemical weed treatments 


 Weed mappings 


 Educational information and programs 


 Consultations 
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 Interagency collaborations 


Activity Measure Weed Coordinator Jon Mugglestone 


Activity Performance Measures 


(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 100% of work outlined within cooperator-funded agreements for weed 


treatments and mapping is completed; 
 93.3% of outstanding Gunnison County Reclamation Permits are inspected by 


the Weed Coordinator; and 


 100% of financial contributors (federal, state and local cooperators) to the 


Gunnison Basin Weed Management Program report that their expectations are 
met for weed control by the Gunnison County Weed District on the lands they 


oversee. 


Output Measures: 
 510 acres treated;  


 500 infestations treated in the prior year checked for reoccurrence; 


 160 citizens provided research-based information; and 


 10 outstanding Gunnison County Reclamation Permit inspections completed. 


Demand Measures: 


 1,000 acres expected to be treated;  


 600 infestations treated in the prior year expected to be checked for 


reoccurrence; 
 200 citizens expected to be provided research-based information; and 


 20 outstanding Gunnison County Reclamation Permit inspections expected to 


be completed. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 Cost per acre treated. 


 


Program Operational Support 


Program Purpose Statement The purpose of the Operational Support Program is to provide operational and logistical 


support services to the Public Works Department, other County departments and the 
public so they can initiate and safely complete their projects in a timely manner. 


Program Key Results  96% of customers obtain Public Works permits within three working days of 


submitting a completed application; and 


 95.2% of complaints/concerns regarding road conditions, summer and winter, 


receive an informed response within three business days. 


Program Manager Administrative Assistant IV Debbi Ferchau 


Activity Operational Support 


Activity Purpose Statement The purpose of the Operational Support Activity is to provide administrative and 
logistical support services to the Public Works Department, other County departments 


and the public so they can initiate and safely complete their projects in a timely manner. 


Services that Comprise the 
Activity 


 CDL record keeping and testings 


 Seven different permit processings 


 Accident review findings 


 Motor pool schedulings/billings 


 Bid preparations and advertisements 


 Contract preparations 


 Citizen committee minutes 


 Conference registrations 


 Payroll postings/job cost postings 


 Budget preparations 


 Monthly and annual report preparations 


Activity Measure Administrative Assistant IV Debbi Ferchau 


Activity Performance Measures 
(Measure & Target) 


Result Measures: 


 96% of customers obtain Public Works permits within three working days of 


submitting a completed application; and 
 95.2% of complaints/concerns regarding road conditions, summer and winter, 


receive an informed response within three business days. 


Output Measures: 
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 150 permits issued; 


 50 accident review findings completed; and 


 375 motor pool schedulings provided. 


Demand Measures: 


 308 permits requiring issuance;  


 50 accident review findings requiring analysis; and 


 400 motor pool schedulings expected to be requested. 


Efficiency Measures: 
 None. 
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Performance Report: Paved and Gravel Road Maintenance


BOCC Update - PW; Roads and Bridges;
Paved and Gravel Road Maintenance


Purpose Statement The purpose of the Paved and Gravel Roads Maintenance Activity is to provide road preservation,
management and maintenance services to service providers and the public so that they can travel
with confidence on well-maintained roads while enjoying the natural beauty of Gunnison County.


Performance Narrative Paved and gravel road maintenance is provided by five districts. District shops staffed with personnel
and equipment are located in Gunnison, Doyleville, Crested Butte, just east of the Town of Somerset,
and in Marble.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of respondents to the biennial citizen survey who report that road repair
services are good or excellent.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 47% EOY: 47%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


30% 40% 50%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 47% 47% 47%
2013 55% 55% 55%
2014 55% 55% 55%
2015 47% 47% 47%
2016 47% 47% 47%
2017


Percentage of paved road miles that are seal coated annually (represents 100% of
need based on five-year cycle).


Performance Narrative: There were no budget dollars available for 2011.


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


10% 15% 20%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 7.3% 7.3% 7.3%
2013 6.4% 6.4% 6.4%
2014 0% 0% 0%
2015 0% 0% 0%
2016 0% 0% 0%
2017


Percentage of paved road miles that are maintained annually.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


70% 75% 80%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 14.2% 14.2% 14.2%
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2013 6.4% 6.4% 6.4%
2014 0% 0% 0%
2015 28.3% 28.3% 28.3%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017


Percentage of gravel/native surface road miles that are maintained annually.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


70% 75% 80%


Output :


Number of total miles of pavement maintained annually.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 106 EOY: 106
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


110 120 128


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 106 106 106
2013 39 39 106
2014 40 40 106
2015 40 40 106
2016 106 106 106
2017 106


Number of total miles of County gravel roads maintained annually.
Performance Narrative: 209 miles of County gravel roads are expected to be be
maintained.


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 164 EOY: 209
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


230 240 250


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 0 0 209
2013 90 90 209
2014 93 93 209
2015 84 84 209
2016 164 164 209
2017 209


Number of total miles of USFS/BLM gravel/native surface roads maintained annually..
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 53 EOY: 475
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


300 350 400


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 0 0 475
2013 54 54 475
2014 57 57 475
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2015 53 53 475
2016 53 53 475
2017 475


Number of miles receiving road surface seals.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 0


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014 0 0 0
2015 0 0 0
2016 0 0 0
2017


Number of miles meeting/exceeding criteria for hard surfacing that received mag
chloride application.


Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 45 EOY: 45
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


30 35 40


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014
2015 45 45 45
2016 45 45 45
2017


Demand :


Number of total miles of pavement requiring maintenance annually.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 106 EOY: 106
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


110 120 128


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 106 106 106
2013 106 106 106
2014 106 106 106
2015 106 106 106
2016 106 106 106
2017 106 106 106


Number of total miles of County gravel roads requiring maintenance annually.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 209 EOY: 209
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


273 300 325


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 209 209 209
2013 209 209 209
2014 209 209 209
2015 209 209 209
2016 209 209 209
2017 209 209 209


Number of total miles of USFS/BLM gravel/native surface roads requiring
maintenance annually.


Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 503 EOY: 503
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


300 350 413


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 503 503 503
2013 503 503 503
2014 503 503 503
2015 503 503 503
2016 503 503 503
2017 503 503 503


Number of miles requiring road surface seals.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 20 EOY: 20
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


10 15 20


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 20 20 20
2013 20 20 20
2014 20 20 20
2015 20 20 20
2016 20 20 20
2017 20 20 20


Number of miles meeting/exceeding criteria for hard surfacing requiring mag chloride
application.


Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 3.4 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


20 30 40


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
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2014
2015 3.4 3.4 3
2016 3.4 3.4 3
2017 3.4 3.4 3


Efficiency :


Cost per mile of County paved road maintained.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
$1,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017


Cost per mile of County gravel road maintained.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
$1,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017


Cost per mile of USFS/BLM road maintained.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $0.00 EOY: $0.00
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
$300.00 $400.00 $700.00


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01
2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2015
2016
2017
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Performance Report: Winter Maintenance


BOCC Update - PW; Roads & Bridges; Winter Maintenance
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Winter Maintenance Activity is to provide winter access and information services


to residents, visitors and service providers so they can travel with confidence on County roads.
Performance Narrative Winter maintenance is provided out of five districts. Facilities are located in Gunnison, Doyleville,


Crested Butte, just east of the Town of Somerset, and in Marble.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of respondents to the biennial citizen survey who report that snow
removal services on County roads and highways is good or excellent.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 83% EOY: 83%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


60% 75% 83%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 80% 80% 80%
2013 83% 83% 83%
2014 83% 83% 83%
2015 83% 83% 83%
2016 83% 83% 83%
2017


Percentage of school days when snow accumulations meet plow policy criteria at
least 1 hour prior to school bus time, all routes within 15 miles of County maintenance
facilities will be plowed prior to school bus use


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 98.4% EOY: 98.4%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


90% 95% 98%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 98.4% 98.4% 98.4%
2013 98.4% 98.4% 98.4%
2014 98.4% 98.4% 98.4%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 98.4% 98.4% 98.4%
2017


Output :


Number of tons of sand used.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 1,681.6 EOY: 1,682
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1,700 1,800 1,900


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 1,443 1,443 1,443
2013 1,646 1,646 1,646
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2014 2,146 2,146 2,146
2015 1,561.2 1,561.2 1,561
2016 1,681.6 1,681.6 1,682
2017


Number of miles of paved roads plowed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 100 EOY: 100
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50 75 102


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100 100 100
2013 100 100 100
2014 100 100 100
2015 100 100 100
2016 100 100 100
2017


Number of miles of gravel roads plowed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 126 EOY: 126
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


95 100 105


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 126 126 126
2013 126 126 126
2014 126 126 126
2015 126 126 126
2016 126 126 126
2017


Demand :


Number of tons of sand requiring application.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 1,530 EOY: 1,530
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1,800 1,900 2,000


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 1,530 1,530 1,530
2013 1,530 1,530 1,530
2014 1,530 1,530 1,530
2015 1,530 1,530 1,530
2016 1,530 1,530 1,530
2017 1,530 1,530 1,530


Number of miles of paved road requiring plowing.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 100 EOY: 100
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


102 110 120


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100 100 100
2013 100 100 100
2014 100 100 100
2015 100 100 100
2016 100 100 100
2017 100 100 100


Number of miles of gravel roads requiring plowing.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 126 EOY: 126
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


105 115 125


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 126 126 126
2013 126 126 126
2014 126 126 126
2015 126 126 126
2016 126 126 126
2017 126 126 126


Efficiency :


Cost per mile of paved road plowed/sanded.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $0.00 EOY: $0.00
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2017


Cost per mile of gravel road plowed/sanded.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $0.00 EOY: $0.00
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2017
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Performance Report: Bridges and Structures


BOCC Update - PW; Roads & Bridges; Bridges & Structures
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Bridges and Structures Activity is to provide bridge and structure construction and


maintenance services to residents and visitors so they can travel safely across rivers, streams and
ditches.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of major bridges (20' and over) that are independently rated bi-annually
as structurally sound.


Performance Narrative: This measure tracks the percentage of major bridges in
Gunnison County, which are individually inspected bi-annually, that are found to
be structurally sound.


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 86.8% EOY: 86.8%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


70% 80% 90%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 88.4% 88.4% 88.4%
2013 88.4% 88.4% 88.4%
2014 90.7% 90.7% 90.7%
2015 90.7% 90.7% 90.7%
2016 86.8% 86.8% 86.8%
2017


Percentage of minor structures (under 20') that are rated as structurally sound.
Performance Narrative: This measures the percentage a minor bridges in
Gunnison County that are rated as structurally sound.


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 80.6% EOY: 80.6%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50% 70% 90%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 80.6% 80.6% 80.6%
2013 80.6% 80.6% 80.6%
2014 80.6% 80.6% 80.6%
2015 80.6% 80.6% 80.6%
2016 80.6% 80.6% 80.6%
2017


Output :


Number of minor structure inspections conducted.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 2 EOY: 2
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


3 4 5


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 0 0 0
2013 22 22 22
2014 11 11 11
2015 19 19 19
2016 2 2 2
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2017


Number of minor structures replaced.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 2 EOY: 2
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 1


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 2 2 2
2013 0 0 0
2014 0 0 0
2015 2 2 2
2016 2 2 2
2017


Number of major structures replaced or received significant repair/upgrade.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 0 EOY: 0
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 1


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 1 1 1
2013 0 0 0
2014 1 1 1
2015 0 0 0
2016 0 0 0
2017


Demand :


Number of minor structures requiring inspections.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 20 EOY: 20
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


30 35 40


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 20 20 20
2013 20 20 20
2014 20 20 20
2015 20 20 20
2016 20 20 20
2017 20 20 20


Number of minor structures requiring replacement.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 1 EOY: 1
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0 5


Year EOY YTD EOY*
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2012 1 1 1
2013 1 1 1
2014 1 1 1
2015 1 1 1
2016 1 1 1
2017 1 1 1


Number of major bridges requiring replacement or receipt of significant repair/
upgrade in the future.


Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 4 EOY: 4
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


3 5 7


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 5 5 5
2013 5 5 5
2014 6 6 6
2015 4 4 4
2016 4 4 4
2017 4 4 4


Efficiency :


Cost per major bridge maintained.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $0.01 EOY: $0.01
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01
2015
2016
2017


Cost per minor structure inspected and maintained.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: Construction


BOCC Update - PW; Roads & Bridges; Construction
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Construction Activity is to provide transportation planning and construction


services to residents, visitors, service providers and governmental agencies so that they may
continue to travel on an efficient transportation network.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of gravel road miles meeting paving criteria that are hard surfaced.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1% 5% 10%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 2% 2% 2%
2013 2.2% 2.2% 2.2%
2014 0% 0% 0%
2015 0% 0% 0%
2016 0% 0% 0%
2017 100% 100% 100%


Output :


Number of total miles of road hard surfaced.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 14 EOY: 14
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1 3 5


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 2 2 2
2013 7 7 7
2014 0 0 0
2015 0 0 0
2016 14 14 14
2017


Number of total miles of light reconstruction completed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 3 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


12 13 14


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 1 1 1
2013 1 1 1
2014 2 2 2
2015 1 1 1
2016 3 3 3
2017


Demand :
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Number of total miles of roads requiring hard surfacing.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 5 EOY: 5
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


12 13 14


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 5 5 5
2013 5 5 5
2014 5 5 5
2015 5 5 5
2016 5 5 5
2017 5 5 5


Number of total miles of light reconstruction requiring completion.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 3 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1 2 3


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 0.5 0.5 1
2013 0.5 0.5 1
2014 3 3 3
2015 3 3 3
2016 3 3 3
2017 3 3 3


Efficiency :


Cost per mile of road hard surfaced.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $0.00 EOY: $0.00
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2015
2016
2017


Cost per mile of light reconstruction completed.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: Trails and Parks


BOCC Update - PW; Roads & Bridges; Trails & Parks
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Trails and Parks Activity is to provide trails and parks planning, construction and


maintenance services to residents and visitors so that they can use trails and parks for commuting
and/or recreation.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of respondents to the biennial citizen survey who report that the
availability of paths and walking trails is excellent or good.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 71% EOY: 71%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50% 65% 71%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 76% 76% 76%
2013 83% 83% 83%
2014 83% 83% 83%
2015 71% 71% 71%
2016 71% 71% 71%
2017


Percentage of County maintained trails that have surface treatments, sweepings,
drainage improvements or clearing as needed.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 75% EOY: 75%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


65% 70% 75%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 0% 0% 0%
2013 75% 75% 75%
2014 75% 75% 75%
2015 75% 75% 75%
2016 75% 75% 75%
2017


Percentage of paved trails that are swept.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 90% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100% 100% 100%
2013 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017







2
generated by MFR Live - a Managing Results Product © 2010-2014


Output :


Number of trail miles maintained.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 3 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


3.9 5.8 7.8


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 0 0 0
2013 3 3 3
2014 3 3 3
2015 3 3 3
2016 3 3 3
2017


Number of miles of new trail that are constructed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 1 EOY: 1
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1 2 3


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 0 0 0
2013 1 1 1
2014 0 0 0
2015 0 0 0
2016 1 1 1
2017


Demand :


Number of trail miles requiring maintenance.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 7.8 EOY: 8
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


6.8 7.8 8.8


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 7.8 7.8 8
2013 7.8 7.8 8
2014 7.8 7.8 8
2015 7.8 7.8 8
2016 7.8 7.8 8
2017 7.8 7.8 8


Number of miles of new trail requiring construction.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 3 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1 2 3


Year EOY YTD EOY*
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2012 3 3 3
2013 3 3 3
2014 3 3 3
2015 3 3 3
2016 3 3 3
2017 3 3 3


Efficiency :


Cost per linear foot for trail maintenance.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Cost per linear foot for trail construction.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: Service to Municipalities


BOCC Update - PW; Roads & Bridges; Service to Municipalities
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Service to Municipalities Activity is to provide services required by the


municipalities within our County to those municipalities so that County residents and visitors can
travel on well-maintained roads in summer and winter.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of municipality roads that are maintained per municipality standards and
budgets.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75% 85% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100% 100% 100%
2013 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017


Percentage of school days when snow accumulations meet plow policy criteria 1
hour prior to school bus time, routes within 15 miles of County maintenance facilities
will be plowed prior to school bus use.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 90% 95%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 98.4% 98.4% 98.4%
2013 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017


Output :


Number of hours of maintenance provided.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 173 EOY: 173
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


243 364 485


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 144 144 144
2013 166.5 166.5 167
2014 246.5 246.5 247
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2015 137 137 137
2016 173 173 173
2017


Demand :


Number of hours of maintenance expected to be provided.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 575 EOY: 575
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


288 431 575


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 575 575 575
2013 575 575 575
2014 575 575 575
2015 575 575 575
2016 575 575 575
2017 575 575 575


Efficiency :


Cost per hour of maintenance provided.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $98.51 EOY: $98.51
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 $89.34 $89.34 $89.34
2013 $88.59 $88.59 $88.59
2014 $95.59 $95.59 $95.59
2015 $91.00 $91.00 $91.00
2016 $98.51 $98.51 $98.51
2017
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Performance Report: Recycling


BOCC Update - PW; Solid Waste Management; Recycling
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Recycling Activity is to provide drop off, pick up, processing and educational


services to the public and government offices so they can live in a more sustainable environment
through diversion and reuse of recyclable materials.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of respondents to the biennial citizen survey who report that they
recycled used paper, cans or bottles from their homes.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 83% EOY: 83%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75% 80% 83%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 90% 90% 90%
2013 85% 85% 85%
2014 85% 85% 85%
2015 83% 83% 83%
2016 83% 83% 83%
2017


Percentage of respondents to the biennial citizen survey who report that recycling
services are good or excellent.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 65% EOY: 65%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


55% 60% 65%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 67% 67% 67%
2013 77% 77% 77%
2014 77% 77% 77%
2015 65% 65% 65%
2016 65% 65% 65%
2017


Percentage of product that is diverted from the waste stream.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Quarterly YTD: 14% EOY: 15.6%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


8% 9% 10.2%


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 9.9% 5% 4.6% 6.9% 6.1% 6.1%
2013 15.3% 5.5% 5.6% 7% 7.5% 7.5%
2014 5.1% 13.8% 11.9% 7.8% 10.1% 10.1%
2015 9.8% 7.4% 7.3% 6% 7.5% 7.5%
2016 10.3% 9.7% 10.7% 9.8% 10.2% 10.2%
2017 11.8% 15.6% 14% 15.6%
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Output :


Number of tons of product processed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 563.9 EOY: 1,139
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1,250 1,400 1,500


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 315 300.4 286.2 253.3 1,154.9 1,155
2013 279.4 249.5 288.3 291.2 1,108.4 1,108
2014 242.8 249 305.6 291.7 1,089.1 1,089
2015 241.9 283.3 348.4 198.8 1,072.4 1,072
2016 333 305.7 354.9 255.7 1,249.3 1,249
2017 279.2 284.7 563.9 1,139


Number of bales of product processed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 694 EOY: 1,524
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1,550 1,650 1,750


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 338 422 313 290 1,363 1,363
2013 362 318 379 374 1,433 1,433
2014 412 329 381 247 1,369 1,369
2015 383 429 440 214 1,466 1,466
2016 453 407 517 351 1,728 1,728
2017 313 381 694 1,524


Demand :


Number of tons of product requiring processing.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Quarterly YTD: 400 EOY: 400
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1,500 1,600 1,700


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 100 100 100 100 400 400
2013 100 100 100 100 400 400
2014 100 100 100 100 400 400
2015 100 100 100 100 400 400
2016 100 100 100 100 400 400
2017 100 100 100 100 400 400


Number of bales of product requiring processing.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Quarterly YTD: 1,000 EOY: 1,000
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


2,000 2,250 2,500


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
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2012 250 250 250 250 1,000 1,000
2013 250 250 250 250 1,000 1,000
2014 250 250 250 250 1,000 1,000
2015 250 250 250 250 1,000 1,000
2016 250 250 250 250 1,000 1,000
2017 250 250 250 250 1,000 1,000


Efficiency :


Cost per ton of product processed.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $283.06 EOY: $283.06
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01
2013 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01
2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2016
2017


Cost per bale of product processed.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $0.00 EOY: $0.00
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014
2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2016
2017
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Performance Report: Landfill


BOCC Report - PW; Solid Waste Management; Landfill
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Landfill Activity is to provide solid waste disposal service to


the public so they can live in a sustainable environment where waste disposal is
in compliance with State and Federal regulations to protect air and water quality
to insure that the land is efficiently used and expansion of the existing site is
appropriately managed.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of required random inspections that are made on schedule.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 105% EOY: 146.8%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 90% 100%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 80% 125% 25% 100% 88.5% 88.5%
2015 50% 200% 133.3% 150% 150% 120% 175% 150% 140% 150% 100% 133.3% 138.6% 138.6%
2016 250% 250% 350% 175% 175% 225% 125% 150% 100% 100% 100% 200% 167.5% 167.5%
2017 100% 150% 300% 125% 150% 100% 125% 150% 125% 105% 146.8%


Percentage of special waste requests that are handled within 3 days of receipt of final
application package and wastes are handled as required.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


70% 80% 90%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100% 100% 100%
2013 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017


Output :


Number of appliances recycled.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 390 EOY: 1,176
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


250 350 450


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 45 95 103 89 332 332
2013 36 102 115 108 361 361
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2014 37 145 137 108 427 427
2015 82 154 252 153 641 641
2016 70 204 228 233 735 735
2017 96 294 390 1,176


Number of tires diverted from the disposal site.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 375 EOY: 1,180
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


800 900 1,025


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 10 189 172 175 546 546
2013 94 463 126 90 773 773
2014 88 256 188 310 842 842
2015 217 145 190 94 646 646
2016 32 254 443 296 1,025 1,025
2017 80 295 375 1,180


Number of tons of trash processed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 8,218.3 EOY: 19,505
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


18,000 25,000 30,000


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 9,016 16,475 17,422 11,006 53,919 53,919
2013 7,901 14,476 15,376 12,654 50,407 50,407
2014 11,823 13,802 19,051 12,640 57,316 57,316
2015 3,515.7 5,009.8 6,476 4,332.6 19,334.1 19,334
2016 3,564 4,497.3 6,000.3 3,995.2 18,056.8 18,057
2017 3,342 4,876.3 8,218.3 19,505


Demand :


Number of appliances requiring recycling.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Quarterly YTD: 800 EOY: 800
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


400 500 800


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 200 200 200 200 800 800
2013 200 200 200 200 800 800
2014 200 200 200 200 800 800
2015 200 200 200 200 800 800
2016 200 200 200 200 800 800
2017 200 200 200 200 800 800


Number of tires requiring diversion from disposal site.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Quarterly YTD: 300 EOY: 300
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1,200 1,300 1,400


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 75 75 75 75 300 300
2013 75 75 75 75 300 300
2014 75 75 75 75 300 300
2015 75 75 75 75 300 300
2016 75 75 75 75 300 300
2017 75 75 75 75 300 300


Number of tons of trash requiring processing.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Quarterly YTD: 68,000 EOY: 68,000
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


20,000 25,000 30,000


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 68,000 68,000
2013 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 68,000 68,000
2014 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 68,000 68,000
2015 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 68,000 68,000
2016 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 68,000 68,000
2017 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 68,000 68,000


Efficiency :


Cost per ton of trash processed.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $8.02 EOY: $8.02
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


$5.00 $6.00 $7.00


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 $5.08 $5.08 $5.08
2013 $4.44 $4.44 $4.44
2014 $8.02 $8.02 $8.02
2015
2016
2017
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Performance Report: Water Treatment and Distribution


BOCC Report - PW; Utility Services;
Water Treatment and Distribution


Purpose Statement The purpose of the Water Treatment and Distribution Activity is to provide and
distribute quality drinking water to Dos Rios Water Division and Antelope Hills
Water Division users so they can continue to enjoy and depend on quality
drinking water that is safe and affordable.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Maximum percentage of water customers who experience unplanned water outages.
Performance Narrative: The inverse of this measure would be to say 99% of
our customers experience no unplanned water outages. So far no one has
experienced an unplanned water outage caused by Gunnison County. There
have been several frozen service lines, which are the customers resonsibility that
have cause an outage for the customer. We strive to help the customer solve
their water outage as quickly as possible.


Result • Percent • Quarterly YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0.5% 1% 2% 5%
Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*


2012 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2013 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2014 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2015 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2016 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2017 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%


Percentage of water customers who experience rates that directly reflect the costs of
maintaining and improving the systems.


Performance Narrative:
Water rates in Dos Rios in to 2005 were $97.00 per quarter. In 2008 water rates
were changed to $91.50 per quarter. In 2010 the water rates went to $96.00 per
quarter. Today the water rate is $100.80 per quarter for Dos Rios customers.
That works out to $33.60 per month for water.


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 85% 100%
Year EOY YTD EOY*


2012
2013 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017 100% 100% 100%


Percentage of rates that are structured to encourage wise use and water
conservation.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


10,000%
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Percentage of customers who are notified of possible water leaks and or the
possibility of experiencing a higher than normal water bill on a monthly basis.


Performance Narrative: Each quarter water customers are allowed 18,000
gallons of water for a base price. Anything over that amount results in paying a
higher rate per 1,000 gallons of water used and we have seen that this dollar
amount can go up very quickly. In the past reading meters occured once every
three months and took two days because each house had to be visited and the
meter reading collected from a readout on the outside of each residence. Several
years ago the water department upgraded each water meters in each house
or business with a new type of water meter that can now collect water meter
readings remotely using radio signals from each meter. Because it takes only
30 minutes to collect all the water meter readings the water department collects
data every month. This way we can monitor each individual water customers
use for any given month and can more easily see water use paterns rather than
just taking a snap shot once every three months. The greatest advantage for the
customer is that the new water meters take a reading once every hour. We have
the ability to "profile" a meter and see exactly how much water is being used by
the hour since the meter was first intalled. Also in the process of reading meters
a "leak notification" pops up for those customers experincing a water leak. The
meter reading software assumes that between midnight and 6am there should be
at least one hour of zero water use. If this condition is not met then this residence
shows up on a Leak Report. This report is reviewed each month and checked
against water usage. If the customers water use has dramatically increased over
their hstorical use amount the customer is notified that they have a leak.
Also in summer months customers ask us to monitor their water consumption.
Some customers use County water for their lawns and flower beds and say
they use 12,000 gallons in the first month of summer. This leaves them with
only 6,000 gallons for the next two month for residential indoor water use, which
can easily be used by a family of four. All customers are notified by the water
depatment if their projected water use is going to be extreamely high.


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


85% 95% 100%
Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*


2012 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2013 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2017 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%


Output :


Millions of gallons of water that is produced.
Performance Narrative: Water production is completely dependent upon demand,
winter months see the water plant running for shorter hours. In summer time
when more summer residence are home, water use and water production go up.


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 37.1 EOY: 47
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


30 40 48


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 1.9 1.7 1.9 2 3.1 3.7 3.5 3.1 2.7 2.2 1.9 2 29.7 30
2013 1.9 2 2.2 2.2 3 4.3 4.4 4.1 3 2.5 2.1 2.1 33.8 34
2014 2.9 2.8 3.2 3.1 3.7 5 5.1 4.8 4.2 3.8 3.5 3.4 45.5 45
2015 3.1 3.4 3.5 3.4 3.8 4.9 5.3 5.5 4.7 4.9 5.8 4.9 53.2 53
2016 6.2 6.7 5.6 2.7 3.2 4.5 4.7 3.4 3.4 2.4 2.3 2.9 48 48
2017 4.2 4.7 6 6 2.8 4.6 2.9 3.1 2.7 37.1 47


Number of users notified of higher than usual expected billings.
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Performance Narrative: Each quarter water customers are allowed 18,000
gallons of water for a base price. Anything over that amount results in paying a
higher rate per 1,000 gallons of water used and we have seen that this dollar
amount can go up very quickly. In the past reading meters occured once every
three months and took two days because each house had to be visited and the
meter reading collected from a readout on the outside of each residence. Several
years ago the water department upgraded each water meters in each house
or business with a new type of water meter that can now collect water meter
readings remotely using radio signals from each meter. Because it takes only
30 minutes to collect all the water meter readings the water department collects
data every month. This way we can monitor each individual water customers
use for any given month and can more easily see water use paterns rather than
just taking a snap shot once every three months. The greatest advantage for the
customer is that the new water meters take a reading once every hour. We have
the ability to "profile" a meter and see exactly how much water is being used by
the hour since the meter was first intalled. Also in the process of reading meters
a "leak notification" pops up for those customers experincing a water leak. The
meter reading software assumes that between midnight and 6am there should be
at least one hour of zero water use. If this condition is not met then this residence
shows up on a Leak Report. This report is reviewed each month and checked
against water usage. If the customers water use has dramatically increased over
their hstorical use amount the customer is notified that they have a leak.
Also in summer months customers ask us to monitor their water consumption.
Some customers use County water for their lawns and flower beds and say
they use 12,000 gallons in the first month of summer. This leaves them with
only 6,000 gallons for the next two month for residential indoor water use, which
can easily be used by a family of four. All customers are notified by the water
depatment if their projected water use is going to be extreamely high.


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 28 EOY: 40
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


34 40 45
Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*


2012 0 0 0 1 7 1 4 2 1 1 1 1 19 19
2013 1 1 0 1 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 2 18 18
2014 1 1 2 1 5 2 3 2 1 0 1 2 21 21
2015 0 1 0 0 1 4 7 2 1 2 2 3 23 23
2016 1 0 3 3 3 4 4 3 3 5 4 1 34 34
2017 2 3 2 3 2 3 6 4 3 28 40


Demand :


Millions of gallons of water requiring production.
Performance Narrative: Water production is completely dependent upon demand,
winter months see the water plant running for shorter hours. In summer time
when more summer residence are home, water use and water production go up.


Demand • Number • Monthly YTD: 37.1 EOY: 47
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50 55 60


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 1.9 1.7 1.9 2 3.1 3.7 3.5 3.1 2.7 2.2 1.9 2 29.7 30
2013 1.9 2 2.2 2.2 3 4.3 4.4 4.1 3 2.5 2.1 2.1 33.8 34
2014 2.9 2.8 3.2 3.1 3.7 5 5.1 4.8 4.2 3.8 3.5 3.4 45.5 45
2015 3.1 3.4 3.5 3.4 3.8 4.9 5.3 5.5 4.7 4.9 5.8 4.9 53.2 53
2016 6.2 6.7 5.6 2.7 3.2 4.5 4.7 3.4 3.4 2.4 2.3 2.9 48 48
2017 4.2 4.7 6 6 2.8 4.6 2.9 3.1 2.7 37.1 47


Number of users are requiring notice of higher than usual water use.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Monthly YTD: 28 EOY: 40
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


35 40 45


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 0 0 0 1 7 1 4 2 1 1 1 1 19 19
2013 1 1 0 1 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 2 18 18
2014 1 1 2 1 5 2 3 2 1 0 1 2 21 21
2015 0 1 0 0 1 4 7 2 1 2 2 3 23 23
2016 1 0 3 3 3 4 4 3 3 5 4 1 34 34
2017 2 3 2 3 2 3 6 4 3 28 40


Efficiency :


Cost per gallon of water produced.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Quarterly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
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Performance Report: Wastewater Collection


BOCC Report - PW; Utility Services; Wastewater Collection
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Wastewater Collection Activity is to provide sanitary wastewater collection


services to the Dos Rios, Antelope Hills, North Gunnison and Somerset Sanitation Districts so they
can continue to enjoy sanitary conditions that are affordable and dependable.


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of respondents to the biennial citizen survey who report that sewer
services are good or excellent.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 87% EOY: 87%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


70% 80% 87%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 85% 85% 85%
2013 88% 88% 88%
2014 88% 88% 88%
2015 87% 87% 87%
2016 87% 87% 87%
2017


Maximum percentage of customers who experience unplanned sewer outages.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Quarterly YTD: 0% EOY: 0%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0.018% 0.1% 0.2%


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2013 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2014 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2015 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2016 0.071% 0% 0% 0% 0.018% 0.018%
2017 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%


Percentage of sewer customers that experience rates that directly reflect the costs of
maintaining and improving the systems.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75% 80% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100% 100% 100%
2013 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017 100% 100% 100%
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Output :


Number of linear feet of sewer line cleaned.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 9,976 EOY: 16,194
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


15,000 20,000 25,000


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 0 4,585 31,805 7,750 44,140 44,140
2013 0 2,260 11,890 6,278 20,428 20,428
2014 5,077 3,011 11,793 10,765 30,646 30,646
2015 1,869 5,131 14,366 3,760 25,126 25,126
2016 1,235 11,886 5,687 8,986 27,794 27,794
2017 980 2,230 6,766 9,976 16,194


Number of manholes or clean-outs replaced or installed.
Performance Narrative: The Dos Rios Collection System was originally installed
in the 1960's by the subdivision developer. There are many "cleanouts" that
were installed rather than manholes. Cleanouts are really misnamed because
maintenance really can not be performed from them. Typically manholes are
prefered because line maintenance can be performed. Gunnison County&apos;s
Jet Truck can clean about 600 feet of sewer pipe. Manholes are usually placed
at that distance from each other. When you have an manhole then a cleanout
and then another manhole you are looking at possibly 1000 feet or more of the
collection system, of which the Jet Truck can only clean about 600 feet. If a
blockage were to occur above the cleanout it may not be possible to reach it with
the Jet Truck. Over time we have begun to replace cleanouts with manholes in
order to make the collection system safer and easier to maintain. They are also
sections that have over 1000 feet between manholes. These sections have been
identified and are in need of having a manhole installed to reduce the distance
between manoles.


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 3 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1 2 3
Year EOY YTD EOY*


2012 0 0 0
2013 0 0 0
2014 1 1 1
2015 3 3 3
2016 3 3 3
2017


Demand :


Number of linear feet of sewer line requiring cleaning.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Quarterly YTD: 9,976 EOY: 16,194
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


55,000 60,000 65,000


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 0 5,918 21,286 7,750 34,954 34,954
2013 0 2,260 11,890 6,278 20,428 20,428
2014 5,077 3,011 11,793 10,765 30,646 30,646
2015 1,869 5,131 14,366 3,760 25,126 25,126
2016 1,235 11,886 5,687 8,986 27,794 27,794
2017 980 2,230 6,766 9,976 16,194
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Number of manholes or cleanouts requiring installation or replacement.
Performance Narrative: Cleanouts are a cheap substitute for a manhole. In the
early days of the Dos Rios Collection system cleanouts were installed rather
than manholes. Before Gunnison County took over the collection system it was
owned and operated by the Dos Rios Homeowners Association. The Dos Rios
Wastewater Plant was purchased by the City of Gunnison in order to move the
City Wastewater Plant from the edge of the city limits to McCabe's Lane. The city
did not however take over the Dos Rios Collection System hence the Gunnison
County Sanitation District was formed. Over the last several years Gunnison
County has begun replacing cleanouts with manholes. Cleanouts are misnamed
because you can neither clean the main line through them nor can you remove
material from them. In order to gain access to the main collection system line
for maintanance and inpection the cleanouts are slowly being replaced with
manholes.


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 3 EOY: 3
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1 2 3
Year EOY YTD EOY*


2012 0 0 0
2013 0 0 0
2014 0 0 0
2015 3 3 3
2016 3 3 3
2017


Efficiency :


Cost per sewer customer served.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Cost per linear foot of sewer line maintained.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: Fleet Management


BOCC Update - PW; Fleet Management; Fleet Management
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Fleet Management Activity is to provide vehicles, light duty


and heavy duty equipment, and maintenance and repair services to Public
Works and other departments so they can have properly maintained vehicles
and equipment needed to perform their jobs.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of heavy equipment required for summer/winter readiness that is
replaced before the end of its useful life.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 33.3% EOY: 33.3%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


10% 20% 33.3%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013 66.7% 66.7% 66.7%
2014 0% 0% 0%
2015 0% 0% 0%
2016 33.3% 33.3% 33.3%
2017


Percentage of emergency service responders' vehicles and light duty equipment that
receives priority in scheduling for maintenance and planned repairs.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Quarterly YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


90% 95% 100%


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 100% 93.8% 93.3% 100% 96.8% 96.8%
2013 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2015 96.4% 100% 100% 100% 98.8% 98.8%
2016 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2017


Maximum percentage of time that is spent on repairs related to poor workmanship.
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Quarterly YTD: 0.053% EOY: 0.053%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


0.53% 1% 1.5%


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 0.104% 0.305% 0% 0% 0.107% 0.107%
2013 0% 0.147% 0.164% 0.137% 0.102% 0.102%
2014 0% 0.188% 0% 0% 0.045% 0.045%
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2015 0% 0% 0.198% 0% 0.049% 0.049%
2016 0% 0% 0% 0.202% 0.053% 0.053%
2017


Output :


Number of unplanned component rebuilds completed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 7 EOY: 7
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


5 6 7


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 3 3 5 2 13 13
2013 2 2 1 1 6 6
2014 2 1 1 0 4 4
2015 4 1 2 1 8 8
2016 2 2 2 1 7 7
2017


Number of unplanned repairs completed due to failed repair.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 1 EOY: 1
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1 2 3


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 2 2 1 3 8 8
2013 0 1 1 1 3 3
2014 0 2 0 0 2 2
2015 0 0 0 0 0 0
2016 0 0 0 1 1 1
2017


Demand :


Number of unplanned component rebuild requiring completion.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 1 EOY: 1
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


5 6 7


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 1 1 1
2013 1 1 1
2014 1 1 1
2015 1 1 1
2016 1 1 1
2017 1 1 1


Number of unplanned repair requiring completion due to failed repair.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 1 EOY: 1
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


1 2 3


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 1 1 1
2013 1 1 1
2014 1 1 1
2015 1 1 1
2016 1 1 1
2017 1 1 1


Efficiency :


Annual cost per vehicle maintained that is less than 10 years old.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $2,130.21 EOY: $2,130.21
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014$1,281.19$1,281.19$1,281.19
2015$1,521.40$1,521.40$1,521.40
2016$2,130.21$2,130.21$2,130.21
2017


Annual cost per vehicle maintained that is more than 10 years old.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $1,577.99 EOY: $1,577.99
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014$1,229.31$1,229.31$1,229.31
2015$1,423.55$1,423.55$1,423.55
2016$1,577.99$1,577.99$1,577.99
2017


Annual cost per truck or heavy equipment unit maintained that is less than 8 years
old.


Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $6,801.58 EOY: $6,801.58
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
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2014$5,328.47$5,328.47$5,328.47
2015$5,552.34$5,552.34$5,552.34
2016$6,801.58$6,801.58$6,801.58
2017


Annual cost per truck or heavy equipment unit maintained that is more than 8 years
old.


Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $6,532.44 EOY: $6,532.44
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014$8,082.22$8,082.22$8,082.22
2015$6,879.61$6,879.61$6,879.61
2016$6,532.44$6,532.44$6,532.44
2017


Budget :


Annual cost of failed repairs to Fleet Program.
Performance Narrative:


Budget • Dollar • Annually YTD: $736.60 EOY: $737.00
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014$1,207.10$1,207.10$1,207.00
2015 $29.09 $29.09 $29.00
2016 $736.60 $736.60 $737.00
2017
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Performance Report: Fairgrounds Management


BOCC Update - PW; Fairgrounds
Management; Fairgrounds Management


Purpose Statement The purpose of the Fairgrounds Management Activity is to provide multi-purpose meeting, grounds
and event management services to the community and County departments so that they can
affordably hold their events and meetings in facilities that are centrally located, well managed and
safe.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of requestors who are able to schedule their events with adequate
advance notice.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 96% EOY: 95.3%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75% 85% 97.7%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 55% 80% 76.9% 97.1% 91.2% 95.1% 84.4% 89.1% 93.6% 86.2% 94.3% 91.9% 88.1% 88.1%
2013 92.9% 89.3% 93.1% 94.3% 94.1% 90.9% 84.4% 89.1% 100% 83.9% 91.7% 85.4% 90.7% 90.7%
2014 100% 95.8% 96% 97.3% 95.7% 88.2% 73.3% 100% 95.5% 97.2% 91.2% 96.4% 94.2% 94.2%
2015 100% 97.9% 95.7% 92% 96.5% 97.9% 106.5% 92.6% 96.3% 97.1% 95% 97.6% 97% 97%
2016 100% 100% 95.7% 92% 96.5% 97.9% 110.7% 96.6% 100% 95.2% 96.4% 97.4% 97.7% 97.7%
2017 100% 97.6% 97.6% 95.5% 95.2% 95.7% 87.9% 97.7% 96% 95.3%


Percentage of customers who report that:
Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


85% 90% 95%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 97.5% 97.5% 97.5%
2013 95.8% 95.8% 95.8%
2014 96% 96% 96%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017


Percentage of customers who are charged fees that report that those fees were
affordable comparable to alternative sites.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 96% EOY: 96%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


85% 90% 95%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 96.7% 96.7% 96.7%
2013 94.4% 94.4% 94.4%
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2014 96% 96% 96%
2015 96% 96% 96%
2016
2017


Output :


Number of events managed.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 250 EOY: 528
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


475 500 550


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 60 110 138 97 405 405
2013 114 141 100 91 446 446
2014 138 111 67 93 409 409
2015 127 128 84 96 435 435
2016 139 155 85 97 476 476
2017 118 132 250 528


Number of customers served.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 17,769 EOY: 52,364
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


48,500 50,000 52,500


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012 2,400 8,024 28,845 10,145 49,414 49,414
2013 6,216 7,924 25,285 8,823 48,248 48,248
2014 6,104 8,464 26,945 8,455 49,968 49,968
2015 5,082 10,349 27,512 6,127 49,070 49,070
2016 4,823 9,256 28,495 5,910 48,484 48,484
2017 4,678 13,091 17,769 52,364


Demand :


Number of events requiring management.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 394 EOY: 394
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


520


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 540 540 540
2013 446 446 446
2014 409 409 409
2015 384 384 384
2016 394 394 394
2017


Number of customers requiring service.
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Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 49,484 EOY: 49,484
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50,000


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 51,000 51,000 51,000
2013 48,248 48,248 48,248
2014 49,968 49,968 49,968
2015 49,070 49,070 49,070
2016 49,484 49,484 49,484
2017


Efficiency :


Cost per customer served.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm
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Performance Report: Weed Management


BOCC Update - PW; Weed Management; Weed Management
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Weed Management Activity is to provide state-listed noxious


weed control and public awareness services to the public and governmental
agencies so that they can protect the County#s economic and ecological
resources from damage due to noxious weeds.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of work outlined within cooperator-funded agreements for weed
treatments and mapping that is completed.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 90% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100% 100% 100%
2013 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017


Percentage of outstanding Gunnison County Reclamation Permits that are inspected
by the Weed Coordinator.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 93.3% EOY: 93.3%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


75% 85% 93.3%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 56.5% 56.5% 56.5%
2013 96.3% 96.3% 96.3%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 93.3% 93.3% 93.3%
2017


Percentage of financial contributors (federal, state and local cooperators) to the
Gunnison Basin Weed Management Program who report that their expectations are met
for weed control by the Gunnison County Weed District on the lands they oversee.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Annually YTD: 100% EOY: 100%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


80% 90% 100%


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 100% 100% 100%
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2013 100% 100% 100%
2014 100% 100% 100%
2015 100% 100% 100%
2016 100% 100% 100%
2017


Output :


Number of acres treated.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 510 EOY: 510
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


400 450 510


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 690 690 690
2013 780 780 780
2014 812 812 812
2015 729 729 729
2016 510 510 510
2017


Number of infestations treated in the prior year that are checked for reoccurrence.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 500 EOY: 500
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


400 450 500


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 500 500 500
2013 500 500 500
2014 500 500 500
2015 500 500 500
2016 500 500 500
2017


Number of citizens provided research-based information.
Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 150 EOY: 150
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


100 125 160


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 150 150 150
2013 200 200 200
2014 200 200 200
2015 200 200 200
2016 150 150 150
2017


Number of outstanding Gunnison County Reclamation Permit inspections completed.
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Performance Narrative:


Output • Number • Annually YTD: 28 EOY: 28
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


5 7 10


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 177 177 177
2013 130 130 130
2014 65 65 65
2015 46 46 46
2016 28 28 28
2017


Demand :


Number of acres expected to be treated.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 510 EOY: 510
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


800 900 1,000


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 690 690 690
2013 780 780 780
2014 812 812 812
2015 729 729 729
2016 510 510 510
2017


Number of infestations treated in the prior year expected to be checked for
reoccurrence.


Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 500 EOY: 500
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


400 500 600


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 500 500 500
2013 500 500 500
2014 500 500 500
2015 500 500 500
2016 500 500 500
2017


Number of citizens expected to be provided research-based information.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 150 EOY: 150
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


100 150 200


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 150 150 150
2013 200 200 200
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2014 200 200 200
2015 200 200 200
2016 150 150 150
2017


Number of outstanding Gunnison County Reclamation Permit inspections expected
to be completed.


Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Annually YTD: 28 EOY: 28
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


10 15 20


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 177 177 177
2013 135 135 135
2014 65 65 65
2015 46 46 46
2016 28 28 28
2017


Efficiency :


Cost per acre treated.
Performance Narrative:


Efficiency • Ratio • Annually YTD: $161.35 EOY: $161.35
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


$100.00 $200.00 $250.00


Year EOY YTD EOY*
2012 $129.38 $129.38 $129.38
2013 $114.45 $114.45 $114.45
2014 $112.53 $112.53 $112.53
2015 $124.74 $124.74 $124.74
2016 $161.35 $161.35 $161.35
2017
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Performance Report: Operational Support


BOCC Update - PW; Operational Support; Operational Support
Purpose Statement The purpose of the Operational Support Activity is to provide administrative


and logistical support services to the Public Works Department, other County
departments and the public so they can initiate and safely complete their projects
in a timely manner.


Performance Narrative


Performance Measures
Result :


Percentage of customers who obtain Public Works permits within three working days
of submitting a completed application.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 97.4% EOY: 97.7%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


65% 80% 96%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 100% 57.1% 58.3% 91.7% 88.9% 77.8% 89.5% 96% 88.6% 84.6% 94.7% 66.7% 85.8% 85.8%
2013 100% 100% 100% 100% 80.8% 87.5% 90.6% 92.3% 90.5% 93.9% 100% 100% 91.5% 91.5%
2014 100% 100% 94.7% 95.5% 93.2% 100% 95.5% 75% 100% 33.3% 100% 94.3% 94.3%
2015 100% 100% 93.8% 100% 100% 100% 92.9% 100% 92.3% 100% 100% 100% 98.1% 98.1%
2016 100% 100% 100% 87.5% 92.3% 88.5% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 96% 96%
2017 100% 100% 93.8% 96.9% 96.3% 100% 97.4% 97.7%


Percentage of complaints/concerns regarding road conditions, summer and winter,
that receive an informed response within three business days.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: 94.2% EOY: 100.3%
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


65% 80% 95.2%


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 100% 83.3% 85.7% 100% 100% 100% 92.3% 100% 100% 100% 83.3% 100% 95.4% 95.4%
2013 100% 100% 100% 92.3% 87.5% 75% 81.8% 92.3% 100% 87.5% 100% 100% 90.2% 90.2%
2014 100% 95.5% 100% 100% 87.5% 83.3% 100% 100% 71.4% 100% 100% 100% 93.5% 93.5%
2015 100% 100% 90% 100% 100% 88.2% 75% 100% 100% 88.9% 100% 100% 89.7% 89.7%
2016 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 83.3% 66.7% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 95.2% 95.2%
2017 100% 100% 100% 75% 100% 83.3% 94.2% 100.3%


Maximum percentage of total department hours worked charged to accident-related
functions.


Performance Narrative:


Result • Percent • Monthly YTD: EOY:
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


5% 10% 15%


Output :


Number of permits issued.
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Performance Narrative: Number of permits issued, including reclamation permits
and waivers, driveway permits, road cut permits, surface alteration permits,
revocable ROW permit, oversized permits and private snow plow permits.


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 116 EOY: 295
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


100 125 150


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012
2013 6 1 6 17 26 24 32 26 21 33 5 2 199 199
2014 3 0 9 19 22 44 22 22 12 36 3 2 194 194
2015 3 5 16 17 11 32 14 13 12 19 9 4 155 155
2016 0 1 2 11 8 13 26 19 7 25 10 2 124 124
2017 1 0 6 16 32 27 34 116 295


Number of accident review findings completed.
Performance Narrative: This number includes major and minor accidents and
major and minor injuries.


Output • Number • Quarterly YTD: 27 EOY: 52
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50 60 70


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012
2013 18 8 12 10 48 48
2014 12 22 19 13 66 66
2015 14 5 15 16 50 50
2016 15 14 10 14 53 53
2017 14 13 27 52


Number of motor pool schedulings provided.
Performance Narrative: Number of trips taken by County employees where
County motor pool vehicles were used as the mode of transportation.


Output • Number • Monthly YTD: 162 EOY: 401
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


300 335 375


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012 31 31 34 36 37 35 35 38 47 36 28 18 406 406
2013 29 38 36 50 40 43 32 41 39 41 31 27 447 447
2014 26 23 33 40 34 44 28 37 37 34 35 23 394 394
2015 34 24 40 40 32 43 27 25 45 30 36 21 397 397
2016 25 26 36 33 31 35 25 39 44 36 31 15 376 376
2017 16 20 26 29 34 37 162 401


Demand :


Number of permits requiring issuance.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Monthly YTD: 312 EOY: 312
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


200 250 308


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012
2013 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 312 312
2014 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 312 312
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2015 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 312 312
2016 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 312 312
2017 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 312 312


Number of accident review findings requiring analysis.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Quarterly YTD: 52 EOY: 52
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


50 60 70


Year Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec YTD EOY*
2012
2013 13 13 13 13 52 52
2014 13 13 13 13 52 52
2015 13 13 13 13 52 52
2016 13 13 13 13 52 52
2017 13 13 13 13 52 52


Number of motor pool schedulings expected to be requested.
Performance Narrative:


Demand • Number • Monthly YTD: 360 EOY: 360
Low Alarm Low Warn Target High Warn High Alarm


340 370 400


Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD EOY*
2012
2013
2014 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 360 360
2015 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 360 360
2016 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 360 360
2017 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 360 360
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   Memorandum 
 
To:  Members of the Gunnison County Board of County 


Commissioners 
From: Administration Department 
Date: October 13, 2017 
Re:  2018 Staff-Proposed Budget 
 


The 2018 staff-proposed budget has been developed following our adopted financial 
policies and was once again informed by the results expected as outlined in your Strategic 
Business Plan.   


This budget includes total appropriations of $92,118,089. In the General Fund we have 
presented a budget with ending available resources of 25% of current-year expenses.  In 
salary and benefit totals we included a 5% COLA and merit increases, with no increase in 
health insurance premiums.  We are providing both a summary and detail document for 
your reference. 


We will discuss each fund individually during the upcoming budget work sessions and will 
continue to update as necessary based on additional data and decisions made.  If you have 
questions, please contact us.  Thank you. 


 


 







2018 Consolidated Budget Summary


Fund
2018 Beginning 


Balance


Estimated 


Revenues


Interfund 


Transfers


2018   Available 


Resources


Net Budgeted 


Expenditures


Interfund 


Transfers


2018              


Total 


Appropriations


2018       


Ending         


Balance


General Fund: 5,266,152 12,723,822 892,820 18,882,794 13,930,683 714,072 14,644,755 4,238,039


Special Revenue Funds:


Road and Bridge 2,180,100 4,662,905 63,888 6,906,893 6,012,535 272,324 6,284,859 622,034


Human Services 497,137 4,278,983 0 4,776,120 4,136,731 326,229 4,462,960 313,160


Public Health Agency 14,661 788,744 297,915 1,101,320 950,178 136,116 1,086,294 15,026


Conservation Trust 11,557 63,079 0 74,636 640 71,000 71,640 2,996


Sales Tax 879,748 1,926,500 0 2,806,248 277,423 1,892,959 2,170,382 635,866


Land Preservation 645,096 447,572 0 1,092,668 705,420 0 705,420 387,248


Mosquito Control District 11,011 79,327 15,846 106,184 93,853 1,225 95,078 11,106


Sage Grouse Trust 33,169 81,952 0 115,121 2,000 43,000 45,000 70,121


Risk Management 547,832 61,827 0 609,659 85,000 0 85,000 524,659


Housing Authority 184,653 39,860 0 224,513 47,411 23,712 71,123 153,390


Marketing District 1,216,908 1,906,870 0 3,123,778 1,753,502 6,576 1,760,078 1,363,700


Transportation Authority 2,579,496 3,892,420 0 6,471,916 3,462,779 10,000 3,472,779 2,999,137


Fiduciary Funds:


Public Trustee Agency 38,461 66,000 36,915 141,376 102,915 0 102,915 38,461


Debt Service Funds:


Debt Service 130,237 286,416 1,707,467 2,124,120 1,993,883 0 1,993,883 130,237


Capital Projects Funds:


Airport Construction 1,338 465,231 337,827 804,396 700,206 0 700,206 104,190


Capital Expenditures 2,330,522 444,907 250,000 3,025,429 693,307 0 693,307 2,332,122


Enterprise Funds:


Airport Operations 1,321,434 1,342,689 0 2,664,123 1,368,015 110,111 1,478,126 1,185,997


Sewer District 1,159,836 678,766 0 1,838,602 574,866 64,988 639,854 1,198,748


Water District 552,903 377,026 42,729 972,658 390,547 22,871 413,418 559,240


Solid Waste 963,875 1,062,469 0 2,026,344 884,161 65,507 949,668 1,076,676


Gunnison Valley Health 38,449,643 50,571,557 0 89,021,200 43,832,656 0 43,832,656 45,188,544


Gunnison Senior Housing 110,917 236,187 0 347,104 178,043 0 178,043 169,061


Assisted Living 3,051 36,488 0 39,539 36,488 0 36,488 3,051


Internal Service Funds:


ISF-I 1,652,184 1,860,250 0 3,512,434 2,430,565 72,204 2,502,769 1,009,665


ISF-II 665,478 807,465 11,000 1,483,943 804,454 72,178 876,632 607,311


ISF-III 1,762,294 2,666,500 0 4,428,794 2,760,016 4,740 2,764,756 1,664,038


Total County Budget 63,209,693 91,855,812 3,656,407 158,721,912 88,208,277 3,909,812 92,118,089 66,603,823







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


100 Fairgrounds Management 94,592              257,274             (162,682)           100,150             288,819             (188,669)           100,100             290,374             (190,274)           85,850              297,086             (211,236)           


101 Commissioners 108                   350,369             (350,261)           -                       440,055             (440,055)           -                       439,390             (439,390)           -                       423,605             (423,605)           


101-01 Contributions-Economic Dev -                       14,514              (14,514)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             -                       57,500              (57,500)             


101-01 122-0 Economic Dev-SCASDP Grant 270,334             270,335             (1)                     360,000             360,000             -                       360,000             360,000             -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-01 730-0 Economic Dev-Eco Plan-DOLA Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-01 730-1 Gunnison County Economic Plan - Non-grant -                       6,385                (6,385)               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


101-02 Contributions-Health & Welfare -                       90,135              (90,135)             -                       56,800              (56,800)             -                       56,825              (56,825)             -                       65,000              (65,000)             


101-03 Contributions-Culture & Rec -                       1,942                (1,942)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               -                       4,000                (4,000)               


102 Board Support -                       93,941              (93,941)             -                       102,551             (102,551)           -                       101,642             (101,642)           -                       74,286              (74,286)             


103 Operational Management 256                   307,255             (306,999)           -                       365,895             (365,895)           -                       358,520             (358,520)           -                       448,648             (448,648)           


104 Public Information -                       84,784              (84,784)             -                       95,566              (95,566)             -                       94,259              (94,259)             -                       86,046              (86,046)             


106 Alternative Services 37,088              60,113              (23,025)             32,000              63,433              (31,433)             32,000              63,433              (31,433)             35,000              72,749              (37,749)             


107 Detention Services 54,299              839,346             (785,048)           32,000              914,913             (882,913)           47,985              955,829             (907,844)           49,257              975,922             (926,665)           


108 Enforcement and Public Assis 75,495              525,739             (450,244)           31,500              652,829             (621,329)           51,693              624,063             (572,370)           52,700              675,728             (623,028)           


109 Operational Support 40,886              867,110             (826,224)           25,000              997,937             (972,937)           25,000              1,016,429          (991,429)           31,987              1,189,898          (1,157,911)         


109-00 325-0 POST Training Fund-Sheriff 26,554              27,626              (1,072)               7,000                7,000                -                       8,576                8,766                (190)                  7,188                7,188                -                       


110 Clerk 10                     43,160              (43,150)             -                       46,966              (46,966)             1                       45,536              (45,535)             -                       56,740              (56,740)             


111 Motor Vehicle 208,280             223,509             (15,229)             201,000             277,326             (76,326)             202,000             274,345             (72,345)             207,000             286,669             (79,669)             


112 Recording 214,340             186,239             28,101              187,300             229,237             (41,937)             187,300             226,883             (39,583)             210,300             208,214             2,086                


112-01 Recording-Technology Reserve 2,470                2,470                -                       10,125              5,120                5,005                10,125              5,120                5,005                10,125              5,120                5,005                


113 Elections 23,772              246,524             (222,752)           45,500              201,733             (156,233)           20,500              187,427             (166,927)           75,500              230,368             (154,868)           


114 Revenue 765,778             259,830             505,948             659,000             260,535             398,465             759,000             255,485             503,515             669,000             262,854             406,146             


115 Investments -                       13,255              (13,255)             -                       15,050              (15,050)             -                       15,050              (15,050)             -                       14,957              (14,957)             


117 Courtroom Security -                       38,574              (38,574)             -                       40,623              (40,623)             -                       36,639              (36,639)             -                       42,309              (42,309)             


117-00 326-0 Courtroom Security Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       38,445              38,445              -                       -                       -                       -                       


118 Investigations -                       148,493             (148,493)           -                       161,371             (161,371)           -                       177,701             (177,701)           -                       168,752             (168,752)           


119 Major Incident Response -                       11,797              (11,797)             -                       15,349              (15,349)             -                       15,213              (15,213)             -                       21,025              (21,025)             


119-01 Major Incident Response-SAR 4,422                5,238                (816)                  4,000                8,795                (4,795)               4,748                8,946                (4,198)               4,000                12,170              (8,170)               


119-01 321-0 DOLA SAR Equipment Grant 14,599              14,599              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       


119-01 322-0 DOLA SAR Reimbursable Grant 369                   909                   (539)                  3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


120 Operational Support-Detention 1,785                179,188             (177,402)           -                       194,819             (194,819)           -                       181,577             (181,577)           -                       192,233             (192,233)           


120-00 325-0 POST Training Fund-Detention 2,670                2,670                -                       4,195                4,195                -                       -                       -                       -                       5,590                5,590                -                       


121-00 338-0 Education and Support-COEM 56,850              126,559             (69,709)             56,250              131,646             (75,396)             56,250              134,023             (77,773)             56,250              142,390             (86,140)             


122 Emergency Operations Center 597                   597                   -                       1,585                1,585                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


122-00 338-0 Emergency Ops Center-COEM 18,788              44,401              (25,613)             18,750              43,067              (24,317)             18,750              44,149              (25,399)             18,750              46,650              (27,900)             


122-01 EOC-Hazardous Materials 6,198                16,728              (10,529)             3,283                14,519              (11,236)             3,283                14,519              (11,236)             3,724                15,695              (11,971)             


122-02 EOC-Emergency Response -                       -                       -                       -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             


123-01 EOC-Emergency Response -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


125 Coroner 16                     114,538             (114,522)           -                       141,901             (141,901)           -                       138,538             (138,538)           -                       146,145             (146,145)           


150 Human Resources -                       130,136             (130,136)           -                       158,032             (158,032)           -                       158,356             (158,356)           -                       164,805             (164,805)           


152 Substance Abuse Prevention 4,901                4,901                -                       4,000                4,000                -                       40,760              40,760              -                       37,500              37,500              -                       


152-00 103-0 Drug Free Communities 118,519             118,519             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       125,000             125,000             -                       


152-00 123-0 OBH LEAF Grant 61,306              56,536              4,770                46,100              43,571              2,529                32,439              30,885              1,554                -                       -                       -                       


152-00 124-0 Tony Grampsas Youth Svcs-TGYS 47,179              41,435              5,743                49,928              45,437              4,491                33,305              30,256              3,049                -                       -                       -                       


158 Youth Intervention Services 3,640                40,886              (37,245)             2,800                54,030              (51,230)             1,800                53,030              (51,230)             1,800                74,501              (72,701)             


158-00 102-0 Div of Criminal Justice Grant 34,935              34,935              0                       35,000              35,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       


158-00 119-0 Juvenile Assistance Grant 22,564              22,564              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


158-00 301-0 SB 94 26,969              23,969              3,000                37,070              34,070              3,000                37,070              37,070              -                       37,070              37,070              -                       


158-00 346-0 SB 215 953                   953                   -                       5,394                5,394                -                       5,394                5,394                -                       5,394                5,394                -                       


194 Wildlife Conservation -                       2,929                (2,929)               -                       5,480                (5,480)               -                       2,698                (2,698)               -                       5,265                (5,265)               


194-01 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse 63,926              75,504              (11,578)             71,109              88,097              (16,988)             77,369              61,181              16,188              49,000              66,019              (17,019)             


194-01 348-0 EIAF 9016 Gunnison Sage Grouse EIS Review 13,778              13,778              -                       10,890              10,890              -                       5,308                5,308                -                       6,127                6,000                127                   


194-01 349-0 Sage Grouse Habitat Grant 41,000              41,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


194-01 721-0 Wildlife Cons-Sage Grouse I&E 1,189                1,189                -                       2,000                2,000                -                       1,023                1,023                -                       700                   700                   -                       


211 Liqour Licenses 4,167                7,418                (3,251)               4,623                8,351                (3,728)               5,623                7,676                (2,053)               4,723                8,052                (3,329)               


262 County Attorney 77,274              597,144             (519,870)           102,150             648,341             (546,191)           83,770              588,674             (504,904)           102,150             676,031             (573,881)           


262-01 Attorney - Water Resource Prot 533                   2                       532                   350                   -                       350                   900                   -                       900                   900                   -                       900                   


300 Adult Programming -                       61,510              (61,510)             -                       67,901              (67,901)             -                       66,651              (66,651)             -                       70,577              (70,577)             


338 Trails - Parks -                       22,328              (22,328)             15,000              37,762              (22,762)             15,150              13,862              1,288                15,000              43,664              (28,664)             


338-01 342-0 Trails - Whitewater Park GOCO 1,003                1,003                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350 Program Support 648                   34,380              (33,732)             -                       31,239              (31,239)             -                       31,239              (31,239)             -                       31,381              (31,381)             


350-00 711-0 Family Planning Title X 3,351                3,351                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       3,140                3,140                -                       


363 Weed Management 73,058              189,131             (116,073)           79,820              191,087             (111,267)           77,980              189,676             (111,696)           77,900              203,335             (125,435)           


363-00 101-0 Cheatgrass Management -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


363-00 108-0 Soap Creek Weed Management 3,250                3,250                -                       -                       5,000                (5,000)               -                       -                       -                       5,000                5,000                -                       


363-00 304-0 Absinth Wormwood Weed Mgmt 1,699                1,699                -                       -                       -                       -                       1,000                1,000                -                       600                   600                   -                       


363-00 354-0 UERVC -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       21,280              17,280              4,000                -                       -                       -                       


386 Facilities & Grounds 136                   297,483             (297,347)           -                       320,241             (320,241)           67                     366,231             (366,164)           -                       349,357             (349,357)           


386-01 Fac & Grnds-Courthouse -                       147,721             (147,721)           -                       145,396             (145,396)           -                       145,806             (145,806)           -                       145,796             (145,796)           


386-02 Fac & Grnds-Family Svcs Center 79,398              57,696              21,702              64,752              61,530              3,222                79,560              44,626              34,934              79,560              66,837              12,723              


386-03 Fac & Grnds-Blackstock 306                   92,462              (92,157)             -                       90,121              (90,121)             -                       86,307              (86,307)             -                       105,884             (105,884)           


386-04 Fac & Grnds-202 E Georgia 20,839              9,683                11,156              16,045              14,311              1,734                15,000              13,251              1,749                15,000              12,351              2,649                


386-05 Fac & Grnds-Library 16,000              8,549                7,451                16,000              9,230                6,770                16,000              6,399                9,601                16,000              8,364                7,636                


386-06 Fac & Grnds-Non-County Maint -                       2,831                (2,831)               -                       4,606                (4,606)               -                       4,616                (4,616)               -                       4,957                (4,957)               


386-07 Fac & Grnds-Ohio City Town Hall 440                   1,076                (635)                  -                       1,000                (1,000)               193                   700                   (507)                  -                       400                   (400)                  


386-08 Fac & Grnds-Public Safety Center -                       124,859             (124,859)           -                       133,322             (133,322)           -                       123,989             (123,989)           -                       224,380             (224,380)           


400 Youth Development -                       127,880             (127,880)           -                       150,152             (150,152)           -                       150,028             (150,028)           -                       157,441             (157,441)           


444 Project Services -                       69,776              (69,776)             -                       78,129              (78,129)             -                       77,959              (77,959)             -                       80,489              (80,489)             


530 Senior Resources -                       -                       -                       200                   200                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


530-00 110-0 Home and Comm Based Svcs HCBS 82,491              85,117              (2,626)               77,390              88,268              (10,878)             77,390              85,290              (7,900)               85,129              95,904              (10,775)             
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530-00 111-0 Transportation Grants 3,607                12,239              (8,632)               -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


530-00 314-0 Region 10 Senior Coordinator 42,998              48,302              (5,304)               43,000              50,635              (7,635)               43,000              49,225              (6,225)               43,000              50,635              (7,635)               


530-01 Senior Resources-Senior Cooks 4,073                43,836              (39,763)             -                       40,392              (40,392)             8,366                47,997              (39,631)             -                       41,420              (41,420)             


541 Landfill-BSCC -                       265                   (265)                  -                       2,265                (2,265)               -                       2,265                (2,265)               -                       2,265                (2,265)               


550 Child & Family Health -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,886                (2,886)               -                       2,839                (2,839)               


550-00 305-0 Nurse Family Partnership NFP 70,943              70,943              -                       76,422              76,422              -                       36,366              36,366              -                       63,323              63,323              -                       


550-00 705-0 Nurturing Parenting Prog NPP 29,900              29,288              612                   17,204              17,204              -                       17,154              17,154              -                       15,858              15,858              -                       


550-00 710-0 Early Childhood Council 53,996              51,447              2,550                59,202              57,201              2,001                59,202              55,793              3,409                53,360              48,509              4,851                


550-00 710-1 ECC-Race to the Top 22,396              21,700              695                   25,718              24,493              1,225                13,540              12,872              668                   -                       -                       -                       


550-00 710-2 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 11,023              11,023              -                       10,000              10,000              -                       20,058              20,058              -                       17,700              17,701              (1)                     


550-00 710-3 ECC-Temple Hoyne Buell 7,249                7,159                90                     -                       -                       -                       11,040              11,040              -                       6,134                5,598                536                   


550-00 710-4 CCCAP - Early Childhood Council 171                   156                   16                     4,620                4,620                -                       18,544              17,254              1,290                23,000              20,821              2,179                


550-00 712-0 Caring for Colorado 20,597              20,597              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 712-1 Multicultural Services 648                   648                   -                       2,000                2,000                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-01 716-0 Children's Light Prgm 400                   400                   -                       200                   200                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-02 Dental 500                   500                   -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


555-01 Light Program -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


560 Family Planning 43,677              42,649              1,028                47,800              47,334              466                   43,900              43,579              321                   46,000              45,478              522                   


560-00 711-0 Family Planning Title X 130,695             125,965             4,729                115,917             105,379             10,538              115,917             105,379             10,538              123,573             113,036             10,537              


600 Assessment Administration 9,272                344,181             (334,908)           10,000              401,465             (391,465)           10,000              364,345             (354,345)           10,000              355,630             (345,630)           


601 Appraisal -                       499,668             (499,668)           -                       493,531             (493,531)           -                       501,196             (501,196)           -                       566,707             (566,707)           


703 Development Review 376,485             555,919             (179,434)           320,680             576,740             (256,060)           350,715             545,083             (194,368)           328,550             587,347             (258,797)           


704 Oil & Gas Permitting 2,600                24,805              (22,205)             5,000                31,397              (26,397)             2,410                20,688              (18,278)             4,800                20,897              (16,097)             


705 Long-Range Planning & Projects -                       114,299             (114,299)           -                       137,738             (137,738)           40,000              180,257             (140,257)           27,360              165,474             (138,114)           


709 Leadership and Communication 237                   -                       237                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


710 Codes & Regulations -                       31,310              (31,310)             -                       52,650              (52,650)             -                       49,153              (49,153)             -                       64,860              (64,860)             


718 Accounting & Auditing -                       394,063             (394,063)           -                       431,820             (431,820)           -                       418,568             (418,568)           -                       475,011             (475,011)           


719 Planning & Analysis -                       80,162              (80,162)             -                       109,296             (109,296)           -                       103,677             (103,677)           -                       105,067             (105,067)           


800 Compensated Absences -                       -                       -                       -                       14,119              (14,119)             -                       68,745              (68,745)             -                       14,825              (14,825)             


805 Weather Modification -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             -                       10,000              (10,000)             


806 Veterans 8,316                4,344                3,972                5,427                5,427                -                       8,316                8,069                247                   11,700              11,884              (184)                  


807 Historic Preservation 15,000              16,825              (1,825)               -                       2,892                (2,892)               -                       2,707                (2,707)               -                       2,892                (2,892)               


808 District Attorney -                       313,307             (313,307)           -                       333,952             (333,952)           -                       333,952             (333,952)           -                       358,321             (358,321)           


814 General Fund 8,699,727          1,134,479          7,565,247          9,320,591          1,432,623          7,887,968          9,484,893          1,432,938          8,051,955          9,546,170          1,369,326          8,176,844          


814-01 General Fund-Library District 846,976             846,976             -                       908,013             908,013             0                       908,713             908,713             -                       947,200             947,200             -                       


814-02 General Fund-Workforce Impact 214,371             15,203              199,169             83,000              16,600              66,400              188,400             20,856              167,544             83,000              16,600              66,400              


814-03 Building Const. Restricted -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


814-04 Courthouse Renovation Reserve 3,451                138,701             (135,250)           -                       -                       -                       140                   -                       140                   -                       -                       -                       


814-05 4-H Building Renovation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       50,000              100,000             (50,000)             25,000              25,000              -                       


817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       16,641              (16,641)             -                       9,900                (9,900)               -                       9,900                (9,900)               -                       7,500                (7,500)               


Totals 13,345,315      13,062,608      282,707            13,617,965      14,333,429      (715,464)          14,163,723      14,367,474      (203,750)          13,616,642      14,644,755      (1,028,113)       


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 5,187,196         4,775,311         5,469,903         5,266,153         


Ending Fund Balance 5,469,903         4,059,847         5,266,153         4,238,040         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 41.87% 28.32% 36.65% 28.94%


Unrestricted % 35.99%


Unreserved Fund Balance 4,700,775          3,251,055          4,328,581          3,233,168          


Hospital Bond Guarantee -                       -                       -                       -                       


Water Resources Protection 88,062              81,989              88,962              89,862              


Workforce Impact Fees 681,066             726,803             848,610             915,010             


Courthouse Renovation Reserve -                       (0)                     -                       -                       


Series 2010 Bond Reserve -                       0                       -                       -                       
5,469,903          4,059,847          5,266,153          4,238,040          


Ending Unreserved Fund Balance % of Total Operational Expenditures 25.55%


2 of 2







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ROAD & BRIDGE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


310-01 Road Construction-Construction 207,867             255,818             (47,951)             -                       239,851             (239,851)           -                       646                   (646)                  -                       207,858             (207,858)           


310-01 105-0 Taylor river Road -                       19,350              (19,350)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


310-01 806-0 Cottonwood Pass -                       -                       -                       450,000             550,000             (100,000)           450,000             150,000             300,000             1,000,000          1,000,000          -                       


320 Road Maintenance 45,878              3,098,049          (3,052,172)         -                       2,498,054          (2,498,054)         60,000              2,663,804          (2,603,804)         60,000              2,711,603          (2,651,603)         


322 Bridges -                       212,335             (212,335)           -                       87,895              (87,895)             -                       50,159              (50,159)             -                       83,097              (83,097)             


322-01 106-0 Slate River Bridge -                       -                       -                       100,000             100,000             -                       50,500              50,500              -                       50,000              150,000             (100,000)           


322-01 125-0 Cumberland Bridge 129,475             130,285             (810)                  20,525              72,297              (51,772)             -                       323                   (323)                  38,110              56,695              (18,585)             


330 Winter Maintenance 4,200                852,853             (848,653)           1,000                998,363             (997,363)           1,000                1,022,288          (1,021,288)         1,000                1,026,153          (1,025,153)         


335 Operational Support 4,460,497          682,970             3,777,527          4,031,018          881,798             3,149,220          4,429,061          809,236             3,619,825          3,435,108          812,576             2,622,532          


335-01 Operational Supp-Marble Bank -                       2,629                (2,629)               9,100                18,104              (9,004)               6,000                12,304              (6,304)               6,000                12,573              (6,573)               


335-02 Operational Supp-Industrial Pk 49,668              14,677              34,991              53,000              44,339              8,661                53,005              36,589              16,416              53,010              40,245              12,765              


338 Trails -                       32,634              (32,634)             -                       36,475              (36,475)             -                       33,975              (33,975)             -                       34,862              (34,862)             


338-01 Trails-Construction -                       -                       -                       25,000              25,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       25,000              25,000              -                       


338-01 303-0 Trails-Highway 135 Trail 355,549             490,143             (134,594)           64,000              72,000              (8,000)               64,000              111,579             (47,579)             -                       -                       -                       


338-01 339-0 Trails-Anthracite Bridge -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


339-02 Municipalities-Mt. CB 55,868              53,368              2,500                57,461              60,461              (3,000)               57,461              60,461              (3,000)               57,565              60,565              (3,000)               


339-03 Municipalities-Marble 4,894                6,762                (1,869)               1,000                11,589              (10,589)             1,000                10,589              (9,589)               1,000                11,439              (10,439)             


339-04 Municipalities-Pitkin -                       17,527              (17,527)             -                       18,285              (18,285)             -                       30,688              (30,688)             -                       17,738              (17,738)             


339-05 Municipalities-Somerset -                       3,953                (3,953)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               -                       4,455                (4,455)               


800 Compensated Absences -                       12,291              (12,291)             -                       -                       -                       -                       20,814              (20,814)             -                       30,000              (30,000)             


Totals 5,313,895         5,885,646         (571,751)          4,812,104         5,718,966         (906,862)          5,172,027         5,068,410         103,617            4,726,793         6,284,859         (1,558,066)       


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,648,234         1,568,772         2,076,483         2,180,100         


Ending Fund Balance 2,076,483         661,910            2,180,100         622,034            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 35.28% 11.57% 43.01% 9.90%


Unreserved Available Resources 2,076,483          661,910             2,180,100          622,034             


Cottonwood Pass Construction Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       
2,076,483          661,910             2,180,100          622,034             


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 9.90%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HUMAN SERVICES FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


155-00 300-0 HB 1451 Grant 83,290              83,290              -                       105,350             102,318             3,032                90,040              90,040              -                       94,871              94,871              -                       


155-00 725-0 System of Care, Community of Excellence 50,523              49,920              603                   40,000              39,216              784                   63,000              61,807              1,193                49,904              48,911              993                   


340-11 SSDev-TANF Admin Gunn 63,428              71,838              (8,410)               95,994              98,799              (2,805)               110,000             122,279             (12,279)             105,933             123,152             (17,219)             


340-11 000-1 Employment Focused Funds 376                   376                   0                       10,090              10,090              -                       10,991              10,992              (1)                     -                       -                       -                       


340-12 SSDev-TANF Non-Admin Gunn 83,741              106,372             (22,631)             95,287              128,218             (32,931)             70,000              85,000              (15,000)             97,785              115,882             (18,097)             


340-15 Child Care Admin Gunnison -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       68,767              68,767              -                       67,090              67,090              -                       


340-61 SSDev-TANF Admin Hins 3,536                25,513              (21,977)             10,237              31,534              (21,297)             13,603              16,809              (3,206)               17,036              19,136              (2,100)               


340-62 SSDev-TANF Non Admin Hins 3,646                4,875                (1,229)               3,092                5,000                (1,908)               1,350                1,800                (450)                  2,473                3,755                (1,282)               


340-14 PS-Child Care-Direct Gunn 90,101              106,046             (15,945)             94,320              111,551             (17,231)             94,320              111,551             (17,231)             119,848             138,737             (18,889)             


350-12 PS-Child Care-Admin Gunn 37,697              41,648              (3,951)               44,469              44,469              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350-21 PS-County Admin Gunn 348,623             418,988             (70,365)             463,495             528,714             (65,219)             361,863             452,339             (90,476)             419,064             523,830             (104,766)           


350-21 000-1 PS-County Admin APS Gunn 65,516              87,499              (21,983)             42,778              84,578              (41,800)             42,952              53,690              (10,738)             44,386              55,483              (11,097)             


350-22 PS-Non-Alloc Gunn -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


350-24 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Gunn 332,245             1,933                330,312             335,575             2,384                333,191             340,699             206,972             133,727             343,300             206,616             136,684             


340-64 PS-Child Care-Direct Hins 23,040              25,163              (2,123)               25,237              28,250              (3,013)               4,883                7,896                (3,013)               19,317              22,218              (2,901)               


340-65 PS-Child Care-Admin Hins 25,770              6,434                19,336              4,970                4,970                -                       25,390              25,390              -                       24,797              24,797              -                       


350-71 PS-County Admin Hins 50,179              (60)                    50,238              40,898              1,125                39,773              55,898              1,465                54,433              56,310              1,249                55,061              


350-74 PS-Prg Svcs-Non Cnty Adm Hins 713                   367                   346                   700                   733                   (33)                    700                   676                   24                     700                   700                   -                       


360-11 Child Welf 80/20 Gunn 488,014             602,317             (114,304)           508,944             623,192             (114,248)           491,848             609,435             (117,587)           542,502             677,753             (135,251)           


360-12 Child Welf 100 Gunn 59,491              59,491              (0)                     61,551              61,551              -                       62,952              62,952              -                       68,284              68,284              -                       


360-13 Child Welf Res Ment Gunnison 1,938                2,422                (484)                  -                       -                       -                       75                     94                     (19)                    -                       -                       -                       


360-14 Child Welf Out of Home Gunn 50,726              63,359              (12,633)             36,000              45,000              (9,000)               46,671              58,564              (11,893)             47,440              59,300              (11,860)             


360-15 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Gunn 14,491              18,190              (3,699)               14,400              18,000              (3,600)               12,606              15,758              (3,152)               14,000              17,500              (3,500)               


360-16 Child Welf Sub Adopt Gunn 34,557              45,604              (11,046)             40,000              50,000              (10,000)             29,926              35,000              (5,074)               36,000              45,000              (9,000)               


360-17 Hotline 8,956                8,956                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


360-19 315-0 CW SB 94 5,229                5,254                (25)                    3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       3,000                3,000                -                       


360-19 317-0 CW Title XX -                       -                       -                       1,200                1,500                (300)                  440                   550                   (110)                  -                       -                       -                       


360-19 501-0 CW-Foster Parent Donations 3,322                3,322                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       1,000                1,000                -                       


360-21 CORE 100 Gunn 36,960              36,960              (0)                     60,625              60,625              -                       38,993              38,993              -                       72,663              72,663              -                       


360-22 CORE 80/20 Gunn 59,036              73,795              (14,759)             60,290              75,363              (15,073)             57,969              72,461              (14,492)             62,617              78,271              (15,654)             


360-61 Child Welf 80/20 Hins 25,769              32,612              (6,842)               32,730              40,913              (8,183)               26,207              32,759              (6,552)               39,585              40,185              (600)                  


360-62 Child Welf 100 Hins 2,649                2,649                -                       2,607                2,607                -                       2,724                2,724                -                       2,662                2,662                -                       


360-64 Child Welf Out of Home Hins (540)                  (676)                  135                   -                       -                       -                       (136)                  (171)                  35                     -                       -                       -                       


360-65 Child Welf Rel Cld Care Hins 1,889                2,361                (472)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  1,720                2,150                (430)                  


360-71 CORE 100 Hins 2,174                2,174                -                       15,980              15,980              -                       15,980              207                   15,773              15,980              15,980              -                       


360-72 CORE 80/20 Hins 6,957                8,697                (1,739)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               6,919                8,649                (1,730)               


365-11 CSS-Gunn 69,454              93,293              (23,839)             81,500              112,345             (30,845)             80,200              103,569             (23,369)             81,200              102,055             (20,855)             


365-12 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Gunn 2,425                -                       2,425                1,500                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,500                


365-61 CSS-Hins 84                     132                   (48)                    -                       -                       -                       30                     20                     10                     30                     20                     10                     


365-62 CSS-TANF IV-D Retained Hins 339                   -                       339                   20                     -                       20                     100                   -                       100                   100                   -                       100                   


380-00 318-0 Pub Assis-CSBG 33,758              33,758              -                       44,236              44,236              -                       43,748              43,748              -                       58,981              58,981              -                       


380-00 319-0 Pub Assis-Energy Assis EOC 14,338              13,533              806                   14,000              13,083              917                   10,500              10,000              500                   10,500              10,000              500                   


380-00 502-0 Pub Assis-General Assistance 825                   1,266                (441)                  -                       1,000                (1,000)               -                       1,000                (1,000)               -                       1,000                (1,000)               


380-11 PA-LEAP Admin Gunn 10,268              10,268              -                       1,500                1,500                -                       1,200                1,200                -                       1,500                1,500                -                       


380-12 PA-LEAP Benefits Gunn 112,562             112,562             -                       105,000             105,000             -                       112,000             112,000             -                       115,000             115,000             -                       


380-21 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Gunn 19,822              22,791              (2,970)               18,598              22,998              (4,400)               29,840              24,966              4,874                19,578              21,972              (2,394)               


380-22 PA-Old Age Pension Gunn 99,386              99,386              -                       111,604             111,604             -                       99,646              99,646              -                       112,374             112,374             -                       


380-23 PA-Medical Transportation Gunn 29,639              29,644              (4)                     35,468              35,468              -                       31,000              31,000              -                       35,000              35,000              -                       


380-32 PA-Food Assis Benefits Gunn 1,451,683          1,451,683          -                       1,683,000          1,683,000          -                       1,386,954          1,386,954          -                       1,386,954          1,386,954          -                       


380-33 PA-Food Assis Collection Gunn (20)                    -                       (20)                    -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


380-62 PA-LEAP Benefits Hins 8,606                8,606                -                       7,000                7,000                -                       8,600                8,600                -                       8,800                8,800                -                       


380-71 PA-Aid to Needy Disabled Hins (4)                     (5)                     1                       800                   1,000                (200)                  800                   1,000                (200)                  800                   1,000                (200)                  


380-72 PA-Old Age Pension Hins 7,163                7,163                -                       15,300              15,300              -                       7,647                7,647                -                       7,650                7,650                -                       


380-73 PA-Medical Transportation Hins 8,901                8,901                -                       12,934              12,934              -                       14,000              14,000              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       


380-82 PA-Food Assis Benefits Hins 49,483              49,483              -                       50,244              50,244              -                       46,830              46,830              -                       46,830              46,830              -                       


380-83 PA-Food Assis Collections Hins -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 727-0 PS-Health Coverage Guide (Hilltop) 8,516                8,526                (10)                    3,614                3,614                -                       1,671                1,671                -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 3,991,268         3,948,676         42,593              4,445,776         4,451,805         (6,029)              4,029,616         4,155,449         (125,833)          4,278,983         4,462,960         (183,977)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 580,377            628,723            622,970            497,137            


Ending Fund Balance 622,970            622,694            497,137            313,160            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 15.78% 13.99% 11.96% 7.02%


Cost Center
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


350 Program Support 228,422             283,570             (55,148)             281,245             294,701             (13,456)             295,808             289,715             6,093                310,478             318,478             (8,000)               


350-00 708-0 Women's Wellness Conn WWC 5,010                5,010                -                       2,912                2,912                -                       2,924                2,924                -                       6,278                6,278                -                       


550 Child & Family Health -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 109-0 Women, Infant, Children WIC 57,056              52,027              5,030                57,825              52,569              5,256                60,705              55,451              5,254                58,429              58,356              73                     


550-00 332-0 DTaP Immunization Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 333-0 Child Care Inspect Stds Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 336-0 317 Policy Transition Project -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 344-0 IMM-RACK 10,941              9,107                1,834                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


550-00 345-0 HPV 12,247              10,155              2,092                -                       -                       -                       4,950                4,500                450                   -                       -                       -                       


550-00 702-0 Immunizations 21,235              21,235              -                       18,663              18,663              -                       30,505              30,505              -                       29,466              29,068              398                   


550-00 729-0 Baby and Me Tobacco Free 7,730                7,730                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       7,500                7,500                -                       


555 Community Health Services 166,654             145,663             20,991              138,996             151,385             (12,389)             155,541             151,435             4,106                155,834             152,178             3,656                


555-00 307-0 Cancer Cardio Pulm Dis CCPD 36,307              32,588              3,719                35,210              34,434              776                   41,635              38,532              3,103                35,210              33,534              1,676                


555-00 308-0 Tobacco Education Prevention -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 309-0 West Central Partnership 32,673              32,673              -                       40,600              40,600              -                       53,100              53,100              -                       49,600              49,600              -                       


555-00 310-0 EPSDT - Healthy Communities 7,728                7,728                -                       20,000              20,000              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       20,000              20,000              -                       


555-00 343-0 Worksite Wellness Tobacco 45,531              42,583              2,948                36,062              35,422              640                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 347-0 EBOLA Grant 11,760              10,720              1,041                3,327                3,025                302                   2,940                2,644                296                   -                       -                       -                       


555-00 350-0 CTC - Communities that Care 27,411              26,144              1,267                91,519              87,159              4,360                135,540             128,142             7,398                167,556             159,577             7,979                


555-00 353-0 State Innovation Model 894                   894                   -                       13,000              13,000              -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


555-00 505-0 Regional Care Coordinator RCCO 16,640              16,640              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       33,280              33,280              -                       


555-00 707-0 Emergency Preparedness EPR 16,809              15,283              1,527                19,659              17,834              1,825                19,659              17,837              1,822                22,983              20,894              2,089                


555-00 707-1 EPR Additional Funding 13,672              12,429              1,243                -                       -                       -                       13,617              12,378              1,239                -                       -                       -                       


555-00 707-2 Zika Grant -                       -                       -                       2,800                2,719                81                     2,940                2,644                296                   -                       -                       -                       


555-00 708-0 Women's Wellness Conn WWC 2,517                2,517                -                       9,088                9,088                -                       19,592              19,592              -                       19,272              13,160              6,112                


555-00 733-0 CHF - Health Navigation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       11,619              11,619              -                       34,858              34,750              108                   


555-01 Prenatal 1,548                2,500                (952)                  2,000                6,000                (4,000)               2,000                6,000                (4,000)               2,000                6,000                (4,000)               


555-02 Consumer Protection 42,193              42,193              -                       84,300              96,703              (12,403)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


556-00 343-0 Worksite Wellness Tobacco -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       36,062              35,422              640                   36,055              33,385              2,670                


556-00 353-0 State Innovation Model -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       14,340              14,340              -                       9,560                9,560                -                       


556-02 Consumer Protection -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       78,740              83,292              (4,552)               88,300              100,696             (12,396)             


Totals 764,978            779,387            (14,409)            897,986            926,994            (29,008)            1,042,997         1,020,852         22,145              1,086,659         1,086,294         365                   


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 6,925                37,032              (7,484)              14,661              


Ending Fund Balance (7,484)              8,024                14,661              15,026              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -0.96% 0.87% 1.44% 1.38%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CONSERVATION TRUST FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


816 Conservation Trust 63,074              72,570              (9,496)               54,000              127,890             (73,890)             57,051              124,890             (67,839)             63,079              71,640              (8,561)               


Totals 63,074              72,570              (9,496)              54,000              127,890            (73,890)            57,051              124,890            (67,839)            63,079              71,640              (8,561)              


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 88,892              83,507              79,396              11,557              


Ending Fund Balance 79,396              9,617                11,557              2,996                


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 109.41% 7.52% 9.25% 4.18%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
DEBT SERVICE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


825-01 Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond 1,332,558          1,332,985          (427)                  1,325,255          1,325,255          -                       1,325,651          1,325,240          411                   1,320,620          1,320,620          0                       


825-02 Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond 673,786             673,263             523                   673,763             673,763             -                       673,763             673,763             0                       673,263             673,263             -                       


Totals 2,006,344         2,006,248         96                     1,999,018         1,999,018         -                        1,999,414         1,999,003         411                   1,993,883         1,993,883         0                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 129,730            129,730            129,826            130,238            


Ending Fund Balance 129,826            129,730            130,238            130,238            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 6.47% 6.49% 6.52% 6.53%


Unreserved Fund Balance 129,601             129,730             130,238             130,238             


Ser. 2010 Bldg Const Bond Reserve 226                   -                       -                       -                       


Ser. 2013 Courthouse Bond Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       
129,826             -                       -                       -                       
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT OPERATIONS FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


610 Operational Support 106,523             241,375             (134,852)           87,362              380,322             (292,960)           132,807             427,466             (294,659)           127,934             329,091             (201,157)           


610-01 Support Planning & Develop -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


611 Strategic Development -                       38,507              (38,507)             -                       51,849              (51,849)             -                       51,849              (51,849)             -                       67,134              (67,134)             


612-01 Runway & Grounds 199,614             223,237             (23,623)             157,534             194,736             (37,202)             157,534             198,425             (40,891)             265,290             222,637             42,653              


612-02 Snow Removal -                       168,461             (168,461)           -                       188,002             (188,002)           16,000              208,930             (192,930)           -                       205,177             (205,177)           


612-03 ARFF 138,131             115,798             22,333              120,000             152,726             (32,726)             120,000             151,369             (31,369)             125,000             161,172             (36,172)             


612-04 FBO - Airside 107,911             -                       107,911             132,360             1,500                130,860             128,998             1,500                127,498             128,780             1,500                127,280             


612-05 Wildlife -                       44,169              (44,169)             -                       41,682              (41,682)             -                       41,657              (41,657)             -                       81,934              (81,934)             


612-06 Security 8,090                85,155              (77,065)             7,500                72,989              (65,489)             7,500                73,513              (66,013)             7,500                150,571             (143,071)           


613-01 Terminal 746,851             196,283             550,567             684,750             225,408             459,342             687,500             225,383             462,117             657,970             251,460             406,510             


613-02 Terminal Construction 201,873             21                     201,852             500                   100                   400                   4,840                100                   4,740                500                   100                   400                   


613-03 Ranch 25,370              6,531                18,839              26,000              7,000                19,000              26,000              7,000                19,000              29,115              7,000                22,115              


613-04 FBO - Landside 604                   325                   279                   600                   350                   250                   600                   350                   250                   600                   350                   250                   


620 Terminal -                       276                   (276)                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


Totals 1,534,967         1,120,139         415,104            1,216,606         1,316,664         (100,058)          1,281,779         1,387,542         (105,763)          1,342,689         1,478,126         (135,437)          


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,012,093         1,110,402         (316,795)          1,427,197         1,321,434         


Ending Available Resources 1,427,197         1,010,344         1,321,434         1,185,997         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 127.41% 76.74% 95.24% 80.24%


Unreserved Available Resources 774,289             586,319             663,786             527,949             


Terminal Construction Fund 607,908             404,025             612,648             613,048             


Runway Pavement Marking Fund 25,000              -                       25,000              25,000              


Equipment Replacement Fund 20,000              20,000              20,000              20,000              


-                       -                       -                       -                       
1,427,197          1,010,344          1,321,434          1,185,997          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total  Expenditures 69.12% 44.53% 47.84% 35.72%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SALES TAX FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


813 Sales Tax 1,901,642          1,564,784          336,857             1,863,900          2,538,548          (674,648)           1,923,800          2,887,400          (963,600)           1,926,500          2,053,888          (127,388)           


817 Energy Efficiency Initiatives -                       116,154             (116,154)           -                       116,586             (116,586)           -                       116,494             (116,494)           -                       116,494             (116,494)           


Totals 1,901,642         1,680,939         220,703            1,863,900         2,655,134         (791,234)          1,923,800         3,003,894         (1,080,094)       1,926,500         2,170,382         (243,882)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,739,139         1,588,272         1,959,842         879,748            


Ending Fund Balance 1,959,842         797,038            879,748            635,866            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 116.59% 30.02% 29.29% 29.30%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
LAND PRESERVATION FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


414 Land Preservation 400,439             147,182             253,257             370,500             485,238             (114,738)           434,740             255,199             179,541             447,572             705,420             (257,848)           


Totals 400,439            147,182            253,257            370,500            485,238            (114,738)          434,740            255,199            179,541            447,572            705,420            (257,848)          


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 212,298            161,227            465,555            645,096            


Ending Fund Balance 465,555            46,489              645,096            387,249            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 316.31% 9.58% 252.78% 54.90%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


812 Mosquito Control 91,333              91,210              123                   93,268              93,173              95                     93,423              93,121              302                   95,173              95,078              95                     


Totals 91,333              91,210              123                   93,268              93,173              95                     93,423              93,121              302                   95,173              95,078              95                     


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 10,586              10,777              10,709              11,011              


Ending Fund Balance 10,709              10,872              11,011              11,106              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 11.74% 11.67% 11.82% 11.68%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SAGE GROUSE TRUST FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


811 Sage Grouse Trust 68,240              77,496              (9,256)               70,200              73,209              (3,009)               65,400              76,417              (11,017)             81,952              45,000              36,952              


Totals 68,240              77,496              (9,256)              70,200              73,209              (3,009)              65,400              76,417              (11,017)            81,952              45,000              36,952              


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 53,442              30,978              44,186              33,169              


Ending Fund Balance 44,186              27,969              33,169              70,122              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 57.02% 38.20% 43.41% 155.83%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


151 Risk Management 78,914              181,794             (102,880)           79,622              80,450              (828)                  67,246              90,470              (23,224)             61,827              85,000              (23,173)             


Totals 78,914              181,794            (102,880)          79,622              80,450              (828)                  67,246              90,470              (23,224)            61,827              85,000              (23,173)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 673,936            676,309            571,056            547,832            


Ending Fund Balance 571,056            675,481            547,832            524,659            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 314.12% 839.63% 605.54% 617.25%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


804 Airport Construction 127,905             23,648              104,257             150,000             23,648              126,352             150,100             23,649              126,451             126,500             23,647              102,853             


804-00 341-0 Airfield Generator -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


804-00 722-0 AIP-48 Update Master Plan 78,482              78,966              (484)                  -                       -                       -                       1,775                -                       1,775                -                       -                       -                       


804-00 726-0 Taxiway A1-A3 Rehabilitation 106,182             115,572             (9,390)               -                       -                       -                       99                     -                       99                     -                       -                       -                       


804-00 731-0 AIP-51 Runway Rehab 1,187,796          1,341,713          (153,917)           6,736,389          6,991,744          (255,355)           6,742,014          6,918,876          (176,862)           -                       -                       -                       


804-00 732-0 AIP-52 SRE Vehicle/Terminal Concept Study -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       70,701              70,701              -                       676,558             676,559             (1)                     


 
Totals 1,500,365         1,559,900         (59,535)            6,886,389         7,015,392         (129,003)          6,964,689         7,013,226         (48,537)            803,058            700,206            102,852            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 109,410            135,224            49,875              1,338                


Ending Fund Balance 49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 3.20% 0.09% 0.02% 14.88%


Unreserved Fund Balance 49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190             


Reserved Fund Balance-PFC -                       -                       -                       -                       
49,875              6,221                1,338                104,190             
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


809 Capital Expenditures (1,654)               33,003              (34,657)             -                       -                       -                       8,000                -                       8,000                500                   -                       500                   


809-00 324-0 Ohio City Twn Hall Renovations -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-1 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-2 Ohio City Twn Hall- Phase II -                       -                       -                       132,820             132,820             -                       132,820             132,820             -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 324-3 Ohio City Twn Hall-Phase II Non-Grant -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       8,000                8,000                -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 801-0 Jail Construction 1,176                -                       1,176                -                       -                       -                       1,100                -                       1,100                1,100                -                       1,100                


809-00 804-0 Public Works Facility Construction -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-0 Courthouse Reconstruction 138,575             139,235             (660)                  -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-1 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7071 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-2 Courthouse Reconstruction-Moving Expenses -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-3 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7317 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-4 Courthouse Reconstruction-EIAF 7582 FFE -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


809-00 808-5 DHHS Remodel - EIAF 8312 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       458,307             458,307             -                       693,307             693,307             -                       


Totals 138,097            172,238            (34,141)            132,820            132,820            -                        608,227            599,127            9,100                694,907            693,307            1,600                


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 2,355,563         2,331,151         2,321,422         2,330,522         


Ending Fund Balance 2,321,422         2,331,151         2,330,522         2,332,122         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 1347.80% 1755.12% 388.99% 336.38%


Unreserved Fund Balance 975,800             985,529             984,900             986,500             


Series 2010 Bond Reserve 1,345,622          1,345,622          1,345,622          1,345,622          


Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                       -                       -                       
2,321,422          2,331,151          2,330,522          2,332,122          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SEWER FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


369-01 Wastewater-Dos Rios Div 198,027             195,148             2,879                199,590             233,242             (33,652)             211,390             222,944             (11,554)             266,540             285,873             (19,333)             


369-02 Wastewater-North Gunnison Div 266,123             214,038             52,085              266,400             238,551             27,849              278,400             232,458             45,942              318,180             279,182             38,998              


369-03 Wastewater-Antelope Hills Div 50,405              24,098              26,307              44,580              32,660              11,920              50,380              46,690              3,690                54,490              44,265              10,225              


369-04 Wastewater-Somerset Division 21,190              10,753              10,437              21,150              20,106              1,044                21,420              13,143              8,277                21,420              12,398              9,022                


369-05 Wastewater-Tomichi Division -                       9,579                (9,579)               16,654              16,654              -                       23,029              13,450              9,579                18,136              18,136              -                       


Totals 535,745            453,615            82,130              548,374            541,213            7,161                584,619            528,685            55,934              678,766            639,854            38,912              


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,021,772         1,058,545         1,103,902         1,159,836         


Ending Available Resources 1,103,902         1,065,706         1,159,836         1,198,748         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 243.36% 196.91% 219.38% 187.35%


Dos Rios Division 604,883             759,956             593,329             573,996             


North Gunnison Division 107,889             (3,558)               153,831             192,829             


Antelope Hills Division 340,041             261,612             343,731             353,956             


Somerset Division 47,960              35,089              56,237              65,259              


Tomichi Division 3,128                12,608              12,707              12,707              
1,103,902          1,065,706          1,159,836          1,198,748          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
WATER FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


335 Operational Support 28,248              73,539              (45,291)             51,672              91,466              (39,794)             51,672              94,743              (43,071)             42,729              89,286              (46,557)             


368-01 Water-Dos Rios Div 263,965             209,447             54,518              230,240             107,948             122,292             265,018             125,489             139,529             243,570             107,756             135,814             


368-01 000-1 Water-Dos Rios Div Treatment -                       76,069              (76,069)             9,399                85,795              (76,396)             4,000                80,605              (76,605)             26,192              118,007             (91,815)             


368-03 Water-Antelope Hills Div 94,962              56,876              38,086              94,480              65,869              28,611              94,480              68,409              26,071              99,240              90,345              8,895                


368-04 Water-Somerset Div 2,486                7,935                (5,448)               8,024                8,024                -                       8,024                8,549                (525)                  8,024                8,024                (0)                     


Totals 389,661            423,866            (34,205)            393,815            359,102            34,713              423,194            377,795            45,399              419,755            413,418            6,337                


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 541,708            515,341            507,504            552,903            


Ending Available Resources 507,504            550,054            552,903            559,239            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 119.73% 153.17% 146.35% 135.27%


Dos Rios Division 353,360             542,924             373,213             370,655             


Antelope Hills Division 162,167             7,130                188,238             197,133             


Somerset Division (8,024)               -                       (8,549)               (8,549)               
507,504             550,054             552,903             559,239             
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SOLID WASTE FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


541 Landfill 482,164             544,129             (61,965)             458,690             539,817             (81,127)             488,570             615,771             (127,201)           593,090             573,982             19,108              


541-01 Landfill Construction 134,706             1,245,843          (1,111,137)         110,200             34,000              76,200              118,000             14,500              103,500             149,267             -                       149,267             


541-02 Landfill Closure 31,697              1,841                29,856              30,000              4,218                25,782              30,000              5,218                24,782              38,037              4,118                33,919              


542 Recycling 332,579             293,323             39,256              220,020             335,191             (115,171)           220,020             305,426             (85,406)             282,075             371,568             (89,493)             


542-00 352-0 Recycle Center Move 44,213              44,213              -                       554,787             554,787             -                       516,139             565,147             (49,008)             -                       -                       -                       


Totals 1,025,360         2,129,349         (1,103,989)       1,373,697         1,468,013         (94,316)            1,372,729         1,506,061         (133,332)          1,062,469         949,668            112,801            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,201,196         938,936            1,097,207         963,875            


Ending Available Resources 1,097,207         844,620            963,875            1,076,676         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 51.53% 57.53% 64.00% 113.37%


Unreserved Available Resources 206,114             65,606              (35,500)             74,114              


Construction Reserve 7,236                0                       100,736             250,004             


Landfill Closure Reserve 883,856             779,014             908,638             752,557             
1,097,207          844,620             973,875             1,076,676          


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 9.68% 4.47% -2.36% 7.80%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


737 Operational Support 22,932              38,792              (15,861)             200                   35,322              (35,122)             24,735              43,197              (18,462)             1,200                33,449              (32,249)             


741-00 800-0 Workforce Impact Projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-01 000-0 Development-Pitchfork -                       6,549                (6,549)               -                       6,793                (6,793)               -                       5,492                (5,492)               -                       5,492                (5,492)               


741-02 000-1 Stallion Park Estonian #101 9,600                6,368                3,232                9,600                5,453                4,147                9,840                6,909                2,931                9,840                7,390                2,450                


741-02 000-2 Stallion Park Estonian #102 9,675                5,875                3,800                9,675                6,067                3,608                10,000              7,090                2,910                10,020              7,826                2,194                


741-02 000-3 Stallion Park Estonian #201 9,618                6,620                2,997                10,200              4,173                6,027                9,900                7,820                2,080                9,900                8,552                1,348                


741-02 000-4 Stallion Park Estonian #202 9,780                6,066                3,714                9,840                4,173                5,667                8,900                8,071                829                   8,900                7,538                1,362                


741-02 000-5 Stallion Park Apache #1 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-02 800-0 Development-Stal Pk, WF Impact -                       3,240                (3,240)               -                       2,000                (2,000)               4,160                4,160                -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-03 000-1 Development-1416 Rock Creek -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-03 000-2 Development-1420 Rock Creek -                       34                     (34)                    -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


741-05 Development-Larkspur -                       74                     (74)                    -                       676                   (676)                  -                       876                   (876)                  -                       876                   (876)                  


Totals 61,604              73,619              (12,015)            39,515              64,657              (25,142)            67,535              83,615              (16,080)            39,860              71,123              (31,263)            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 212,748            197,238            200,733            184,653            


Ending Fund Balance 200,733            172,096            184,653            153,390            


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 272.66% 266.17% 220.84% 215.67%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
SENIOR HOUSING FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


740-01 Property Based Assis.-Mtn. View 240,503             235,519             4,985                235,600             155,304             80,296              243,076             233,166             9,910                236,187             178,043             58,144              


Totals 240,503            235,519            4,985                235,600            155,304            80,296              243,076            233,166            9,910                236,187            178,043            58,144              


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 96,022              100,558            101,007            110,917            


Ending Available Resources 101,007            180,854            110,917            169,061            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 42.89% 116.45% 47.57% 94.96%


Unreserved Available Resources 58,938              123,585             63,011              114,605             


Replacement Reserve Balance 42,069              57,269              47,905              54,456              
101,007             180,854             110,917             169,061             


Ending Unreserved Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 25.02% 79.58% 27.02% 64.37%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
ASSISTED LIVING FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


740-02 000-0 Property Based Assis-Willows 36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       36,488              36,488              -                       


Totals 36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        36,488              36,488              -                        


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 3,051                3,051                3,051                3,051                


Ending Available Resources 3,051                3,051                3,051                3,051                


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 8.36% 8.36% 8.36% 8.36%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND I


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


 


320 Pit Maintenance -                       -                       -                       -                       64,896              (64,896)             -                       49,356              (49,356)             -                       45,609              (45,609)             


335-01 Operational Support-Materials 236,682             242,653             (5,971)               267,150             264,500             2,650                267,150             264,500             2,650                267,150             264,500             2,650                


341 Fleet Management 1,860,100          1,684,681          175,420             1,795,950          2,385,410          (589,460)           1,764,950          2,295,981          (531,031)           1,593,100          2,192,660          (599,560)           


341-00 351-0 DOLA Grant CNG 48,000              202,477             (154,477)           60,000              270,000             (210,000)           76,890              274,966             (198,076)           -                       -                       -                       


Totals 2,144,782         2,129,811         14,971              2,123,100         2,984,806         (861,706)          2,108,990         2,884,803         (775,813)          1,860,250         2,502,769         (642,519)          


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 2,413,026         1,976,232         2,427,997         1,652,184         


Ending Available Resources 2,427,997         1,114,526         1,652,184         1,009,665         


S


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 114.00% 37.34% 57.27% 40.34%


Net Liquid Resources 1,803,104          214,526             952,184             309,665             


Inventory and Prepaid Expenses 624,893             900,000             700,000             700,000             
2,427,997          1,114,526          1,652,184          1,009,665          


Ending Net Liquid Resources % of Total Expenditures 84.66% 7.19% 33.01% 12.37%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND II


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


404 Geographic Information Systems 181,711             171,504             10,208              179,869             182,234             (2,365)               181,174             181,857             (683)                  181,174             190,279             (9,105)               


500 Help Desk 198,625             102,367             96,259              138,739             133,845             4,894                145,324             110,962             34,362              144,606             125,917             18,689              


501 IT Infrastructure 235,425             342,680             (107,255)           285,293             381,911             (96,618)             291,737             352,342             (60,605)             293,361             368,700             (75,339)             


501-01 IT Infrastructure-Telephone 71,022              33,866              37,156              71,232              44,429              26,803              70,952              34,457              36,495              80,875              36,160              44,715              


501-02 IT Infrastructure-Photocopy 49,017              40,029              8,988                45,000              42,089              2,911                51,105              35,143              15,962              51,105              40,991              10,114              


501-03 IT Infrastructure-Postage 33,842              34,426              (584)                  48,500              56,153              (7,653)               33,574              38,798              (5,224)               33,574              41,138              (7,564)               


502 Systems Development 11,000              22,246              (11,246)             11,000              56,564              (45,564)             11,000              55,262              (44,262)             11,000              58,067              (47,067)             


503 IT Training 24,742              16,845              7,897                22,144              14,553              7,591                22,644              13,516              9,128                22,770              15,380              7,390                


Totals 805,385            763,962            41,423              801,777            911,778            (110,001)          807,510            822,336            (14,826)            818,465            876,632            (58,167)            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 638,881            575,599            680,304            665,478            


Ending Available Resources 680,304            465,598            665,478            607,312            


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 89.05% 51.06% 80.93% 69.28%


Information Technology 415,506             325,186             401,363             352,301             


Telephone Replacement Reserve -                       -                       -                       -                       


Document Management System 76,418              -                       65,803              54,995              


PSC Security Electronics Reserve 15,547              -                       26,162              36,970              


Geographic Information Systems 172,834             140,413             172,151             163,046             
680,304             465,598             665,478             607,312             


Ending Unrestricted IT Available Resources % of Total IT Expenditures 51.33%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND III


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


151 Risk Management-Workers' Comp 227,639             260,188             (32,549)             285,000             285,000             -                       263,218             273,092             (9,874)               275,000             275,000             -                       


801 ISF-III-Health Ins/Unemploymnt 17,613              79,194              (61,582)             15,000              73,241              (58,241)             18,000              106,804             (88,804)             17,000              98,711              (81,711)             


801-01 ISF-III-Medical 2,140,174          2,037,746          102,428             2,073,000          2,298,048          (225,048)           1,941,258          2,040,383          (99,125)             1,920,000          1,967,000          (47,000)             


801-02 ISF-III-Dental 160,755             130,409             30,346              161,700             136,000             25,700              156,153             114,137             42,016              158,700             136,000             22,700              


801-03 ISF-III-Vision 24,179              12,012              12,167              25,000              17,245              7,755                25,120              17,245              7,875                25,000              17,245              7,755                


801-04 ISF-III-Life 34,022              32,951              1,071                34,000              34,000              -                       35,100              35,100              -                       35,100              35,100              -                       


801-05 ISF-III-EAP 4,674                5,145                (471)                  4,600                4,600                -                       5,346                5,346                -                       5,500                5,500                -                       


801-06 ISF-III-Unemployment 14,914              6,122                8,792                14,400              14,400              -                       14,400              14,400              -                       15,000              15,000              -                       


801-07 ISF-III-Prescriptions 160,491             160,491             -                       209,500             208,000             1,500                215,500             215,500             -                       215,200             215,200             -                       


Totals 2,784,460         2,724,257         60,203              2,822,200         3,070,534         (248,334)          2,674,095         2,822,007         (147,912)          2,666,500         2,764,756         (98,256)            


Available Resources Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Available Resources 1,850,003         1,701,167         1,910,206         1,762,294         


Ending Available Resources 1,910,206         1,452,833         1,762,294         1,664,038         


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 70.12% 47.32% 62.45% 60.19%


Unemployment 86,741              472,948             115,541             115,541             


Health Insurance 1,823,465          979,885             1,646,753          1,548,497          


Employee Assistance Program -                       -                       -                       -                       
1,910,206          1,452,833          1,762,294          1,664,038          


Cost Center


1 of 1







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
MARKETING DISTRICT FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


810 Marketing District 1,735,727          1,466,710          269,018             1,407,700          1,744,490          (336,790)           1,900,515          1,771,358          129,157             1,906,870          1,760,078          146,792             


Totals 1,735,727         1,466,710         269,018            1,407,700         1,744,490         (336,790)          1,900,515         1,771,358         129,157            1,906,870         1,760,078         146,792            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 818,733            866,728            1,087,751         1,216,908         


Ending Fund Balance 1,087,751         529,938            1,216,908         1,363,700         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 74.16% 30.38% 68.70% 77.48%
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
RURAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


210 Rural Transportation Authority 551,863             377,193             174,670             1,239,000          321,600             917,400             1,446,400          389,300             1,057,100          1,362,000          334,350             1,027,650          


210-00 104-1 FTA 5311 Grant-Admin-RTA 25,759              66,400              (40,641)             25,750              68,000              (42,250)             25,761              68,000              (42,239)             -                       53,700              (53,700)             


210-00 104-2 FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 161,340             953,458             (792,118)           161,350             1,192,500          (1,031,150)         161,340             1,062,000          (900,660)           192,720             1,110,250          (917,530)           


210-00 104-3 FTA 5311 Grant-Operating-RTA 426,229             532,786             (106,557)           -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       571,200             714,000             (142,800)           


210-00 104-4 FTA 5311 Grant-Planning-RTA 24,000              39,190              (15,190)             -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       


210-01 000-0 Capital Expenditures 675,000             523,195             151,805             400,000             -                       400,000             400,000             90,000              310,000             450,000             150,000             300,000             


210-01 351-0 DOLA Grant CNG -                       -                       -                       170,000             734,000             (564,000)           167,924             695,159             (527,235)           -                       -                       -                       


210-02 000-0 Air Command 1,600,000          -                       1,600,000          1,000,000          1,801,536          (801,536)           1,000,000          1,410,971          (410,971)           1,050,000          904,479             145,521             


530 Senior Transportation 250,000             179,420             70,580              259,000             187,000             72,000              259,000             165,395             93,605              266,500             206,000             60,500              


Totals 3,714,191         2,671,643         1,042,548         3,255,100         4,304,636         (1,049,536)       3,460,425         3,880,825         (420,400)          3,892,420         3,472,779         419,641            


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 1,957,348         2,799,058         2,999,896         2,579,496         


Ending Fund Balance 2,999,896         1,749,522         2,579,496         2,999,137         


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 112.29% 40.64% 66.47% 86.36%


Rural Transportation Authority 734,068             1,483,810          (78,966)             (22,546)             


Capital Expenditures 595,248             995,248             1,305,248          1,462,448          


Air Command 1,600,000          (801,536)           1,189,029          1,334,550          


Senior Transportation 70,580              72,000              164,185             224,685             
2,999,896          1,749,522          2,579,496          2,999,137          
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO
2018 BUDGET


BUDGET SUMMARY
PUBLIC TRUSTEE AGENCY FUND


2016 Actual 2017 Adopted Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Revenues Expenditures
Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)
Revenues Expenditures


Excess Revenues 


(Net Cost)


116 Public Trustee Operations 37,057              30,118              6,939                76,514              74,278              2,236                66,553              66,553              -                       56,915              56,915              -                       


116-01 Foreclosure/Release Processing 39,601              37,382              2,219                46,000              46,000              -                       46,000              46,000              -                       46,000              46,000              -                       


Totals 76,658              67,500              9,158                122,514            120,278            2,236                112,553            112,553            -                        102,915            102,915            -                        


Fund Balance Summary 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget


Beginning Fund Balance 28,189              35,712              38,461              38,461              


Ending Fund Balance 38,461              37,948              38,461              38,461              


Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 56.98% 31.55% 34.17% 37.37%
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Gunnison Valley Health System
Summary of Fund Resources


2016 2017 2017 2018
Actual Budget Projected Budget


Revenues
Taxes 670,276 717,750 727,237 740,520
Licenses and Permits 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 44,508,736 43,567,188 46,597,132 49,016,362 We are still in the process of reviewing the patient volumes
Contributions and Other Grants 0 0 0 0 and expect this amount to decrease.  There will be offsetting 
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 decreases in the expense buckets.
Investment Income 0 0 0 0
Interfund Revenues 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources/Misc. 547,851 1,162,578 940,164 814,675


Total Revenues 45,726,863 45,447,516 48,264,533 50,571,557


Expenditures
Personnel 22,037,112 22,408,513 22,873,547 25,784,782 We are reviewing labor and expect it to drop.  We cannot be su
Supplies 5,506,989 5,549,994 5,759,575 5,655,103 how much it will drop until we have completed our review of pa
Purchased Services 3,691,968 4,077,055 3,806,214 3,789,151
Community Prgms/Contributions 0 0 0 0
Financing Costs 1,738,159 1,884,908 1,753,651 1,956,787
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay 1,704,370 3,302,716 3,302,716 1,531,000
Miscellaneous (Extraordinary/Special) 4,038,244 3,050,686 2,778,169 5,115,833 We will continue to review this category as it is tracking up
Total Expenditures 38,716,842 40,273,872 40,273,872 43,832,656


Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 7,010,021 5,173,644 7,990,661 6,738,901


Available Resources
Beginning 23,448,961 30,458,982 30,458,982 38,449,643


Ending 30,458,982 35,632,626 38,449,643 45,188,544


Ending Available Resources % of Total Expenditures 78.67% 88.48% 95.47% 103.09%
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